
:1INUTES OF TI-IB MEETING OF THE FISE AND GA-ME COMtlITTEE 
January 29, 1981 

The meeting was called to order at 12:35 p,m. by Vice Chairman 
Devlin. All co~uittee members were present. 

This meeting was held in the conference roo~ at the Department 
of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks (F, W, & P) Building. 

HOUSE BILL 200 (Copy Attached) 

Representative Orval Ellison, sponsor of liB 200, said he will 
support whatever decision is made on this bill by the Fish and 
Game Committee. 

There were 22 proponents and 9 opponents who testified on liB 200. 

Proponents 

Jim Flynn, Director of F, W, & P, made a presentation on HB 200 
(EXHIBITS 1 and 2). 

Robert Van Der Vere, a concerned registered lobbyist, said he 
wants the deer and elk licenses raised only $1 each. He offered 
some amenc1.-nents on the bill to t:1e comL1li ttee (EXHIBIT 3). He 
said he would like to see the drawing fee lowered from $5 to $1. 

Everett Miller testified in favor of HB 200 (EXHIBIT 4). 

Wilbur Rehmann testified in favor of HB 200 (EXHIBIT 5). 

Bill Long testified in favor of liB 200. He said as a sportsman 
he supports F, W. & P because he uses their resources. 

Michael Larkin testified in support of HB 200 (EXHIBIT 6). 

Jim Ricnard, President of the Prickly Pear Sportsmens' Association, 
testified in support of liB 200. 

John Gilpatrick presented testimony in support of HB 200 (EXHIBIT 7). 

Ralph Holman testified in support of HB 200 (EXHIBIT 8). 

Gary Stuker testified in support of HB 200. He told the committee 
he thinks L~ere should he more field personnel. 

Paul Rosenthal, representing Trout Unlimited, told the co~ittee 
he supports HB 200 which will increase fishing license fees to a 
reasonable level. He said the license increase will not affect 
the general public. Be told the cOfl~ittee he thinks the one-day 
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nonresident fishing license fee should be $10; the six-day 
nonresident fishing license fee should be $25; and the season 
nonresident fishing license fee should be $40. 

John Gray told the committee he thinks there should be money to 
fund a special investigation force to roam around Hontana to help 
take care of the poac~1ing problem. i-Ie also said peo!=,le who are 
trained as biologists should not be carrying guns. 

Steve \'lrye, a proponent of HB 200, said Montana has the lowest 
license fees in the west and if we want to keep the quality we 
now have, the license fees will have to be increased. 

Gael Bissell, representing the Montana Audubon Council, read 
a statement to the committee (EXHIBIT 9). 

Tag Rittel gave a prepared statement to committee members 
(EXHIBIT 10). 

Mike Chandler, representing lIes tern Montana Fish and Game 
Association, spoke in support of HB 200. He said he would like 
to see legislation that would enable F, hT, & P to automatically 
raise the license fees in the future that would not require the 
approval of the legislature. 

James Johnson, representing ~qestern Hontana Fish and Game 
Association and himself, spoke in favor of HB 200. 

Frank Johnson, a licensed dealer, outfitter and a sportsman 
himself, told the committee he has fished from Texas to Alaska 
during the last year and some of the best fishing and hunting 
resources are located in Montana. He also said he would like to 
see the six-day nonresident fishing licenses reapplied. He said 
it would cost the state a lot more money in dealer fees by just 
having one or two-day nonresident fishing licenses. 

Representative Mueller spoke on behalf of the Rod and Gun Club 
of Libby. He urged approval of HB 200. 

Robert Foukal, Vice President of Trout Unlimited, told the committee 
Montana's fisheries resources are known internationally as some of 
the best in the world. 

Chris Kronberg spoke in favor of HB 200 (EXHIBIT 11). 

Representative Marjorie Hart also spoke in support of HB 200. 

Opponents 

Diane Wiesner, a houndsman, s~oke in opposition to HB 200 (EXHIBIT 
12) • 
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Edd Nentwig, President of Montana Trappers Association, also 
spoke in opposition to HB 200. Be said t~e 150% increase in 
fees is too high. lie also said there is no provision for youth 
trappers in this bill. 

Jerry Strong went over some figures he had concerning how the 
F, W, & P spends their money. lie said he got his figures from 
the F, W, & P but yet his figures do not match those now being 
defended by the F, H, & P. He said he has no problem with 
raising the license fees but feels F, W, & P cannot manage the 
money they now have. 

Bill Bolster, representing himself, told the com.rnittee there 
will be a huge number of people who will not buy licenses after 
the increase goes into effect. Those people will go out and 
get game 'vi thout licenses. 

liank Taylor spoke in opposition to 33 200 (EXHIBIT 13). 

Jerry Hattice, representing himself, told the co~mittee if the 
license fees are raised, eventually hunting and fishing will be 
only a rich man's sport. 

Ray Meyers also spoke in opposition to HB 200 (EXHIBIT 14). 

Ed Shellman, a rancher, hunter, outfitter and trapper, told the 
commi ttee he agreed with previous testimony e1a t the trapping 
licenses were being raised too high. He said he is not opposed 
to the license fee increases but feels some are excessive. He 
feels the F, W, & P could do a better job of managing parks and 
land acquisitions. He feels F, \V, & P is paying too :nuch for 
land they should not even have. 

The committee then asked questions concerning HB 200. 

Representative Daily asked what the youth elk and deer licenses 
were. Gene Allen, F W, & P, told him they are half-price 
licenses for children under 14. 

Representative Daily said most of the opposition is from family 
people. lie asked if the F, W, & P has considered some sort of 
family plan license. Larry Putnam, F, W, & P, said that has 
been considered but there are too many problems with such a plan. 
(i. e. how do you prove the "family" is truly a "family" I what 
would be done in the case of divorce, etc.) 

Representative Roush asked if F, W, & P could raise the out-of­
state fees higher. Mr. Flynn told him the federal government could 
start intervening if F, W, & P charged quite a bit more money for 
out-of-state licenses than they charge for resident licenses. 
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The six-day fishing license was discussed. Representative Hart 
said if the six-day license is dropped, there would be proble~s 
if out-of-state guests go out fishing for a week and have to go 
get new licenses every two days. 

Representative Bennett asked what formula was used in establishing 
the fee increases. Larry Putnam, F, W, & P, said there was no 
across-the-board percentage. Mr. Flynn said F, W, & P considered 
inflation factors and what neighboring states are doing, along 
with other factors in determining the increases. 

Representative Mueller asked why the priority status was eliminated. 
Mr. Flynn said the cost factor for the system was becoming more 
and more unmanageable. 

Representative Ellison told the comnittee and witnesses for the 
hearing on HB 200 that he plans to put HB 200 into a subcornnittee. 
The subcommittee will come back. to the committee with a recommenda­
tion. Representative Ellison said he will support, on the floor 
of the House, whatever recommendation is made by the c03mittee. 

The hearing on HB 200 was closed_ 

The meeting was adjourned at 2;50 p.m. 
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STATE OF MONTANA 
REQUEST NO. 116-81 

FISCAL NOTE 
Farm 8D-15 

In compfiance with a written request received January 16 . 19 JiL. , there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note 
for House Bill 200 pursuant to tTitle 5, Chapter 4, Part 2 of the Montana Code Annotated (MeA). 
8ack\Jfound information used in developing this Fiscal Note is available from the Office of Budget and Program Planning, to members 
of the legislature upon request. 

Descr1etion of Proposed Legislation 

An act to increase funds availabl~ for management of the state's wildlife resources 
by increasing the fees for hunting, fishing, trapping, and related licenses and permits; 
removing the7-:year kill limitation on certain game animals; and removing the priority 
status for unsuccessful special elk and antelope license applicants. 

Assumptions 

It is assumed the license dealer commission fee will be increased from 15¢ to 30¢ 
per license. It is assumed the price of some licenses will not change (bow and arrow, 
nonresident antelope, nonresident bear, resident and nonresident Deer B). It is assumed 
the proposed fee increases will occur in three separate waves spread over the next several 
years: May 1, 1981, May 1, 1982, and May 1, 1983. It is assumed several licenses and 
fees will be eliminated (nongame certificate, nonresident 6-day fishing license, special 
elk drawing fee, special deer drawing fee). A 10% drop in the total sales volume of 

~licenses sold is assumed if hunting and fishing license fees are increased. Historically 
after a license fee increase sales volume has dropped 8-15%. No difference was assumed 
between annual revenue generated in a Department of Fish, Wildlife & Parks license year 
(May 1 to April 30) and a state of Montana fiscal year (July 1 to June 30). 

Fiscal Impact 

Hunting & Fishing License 
Earmarked Revenue: 

Current Law 
Operating Expense 

Proposec! Law 
Operating Expense 

Estitlated Revenue 

FY 1982 

$8,112,197 
47 t OOO 

$8,065,197 
9,239,446 

° 
$1,174,249 

Long!!n&e Effects .0£ Proposed Legislation 

FY 1983 

$8,112,197 
47 2000 

$8,065,197 
11 ,534, 788 

0 

$3,469,591 

The· fee. increases scheduled for May 1, 1983 will have an additional annual revenue 
impacto! ... $802'23.1 .. in. fiscal years sub$equent to FY 1983. This reven~!aCkag~ 
designed .to carry the Department of Fish, Wildlife & Parks Ua,A.u ot- Vb ~I.J~ 
thro~gh the next four fiscal years without further major BUDGET DIRECTOR 
fee increases • 

., Office of Budget and Program Planning 
··Technical. or Mechanical Defects or Conflicts with Date: /.:2 I, 8:) 
Existing Leiislation 
. Sec. 26, Subsec. (3) should read as follows: "(3) Section 16 is effective 7-1-81" 

·iatbitr ·thanlu'y .'; ·'98Q~ 



PRESENTED BY: JIM FLYNN 
DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS 

In regard to the department's proposed fee increases, I am 
presenting this information to help explain our current financial 
situation, how we arrived at this somewhat critical point in time, 
and where we hope to go in the future. 

The ultimate end result of our overall department responsibilities 
is to benefit current and future generations of people through our 
mandates to protect, preserve, enhance and regulate the wise use of 
the fish and wildlife and other outdoor recreation and cultural 
resources. 

All divisions, projects and "programs" are collectively working 
toward the department goal. 

In our effort to benefit the people of Montana through wise 
management of the fish, wildlife, recreation and cultural resources -
we must work within three major constraints: 

are: 

1) limitations and needs of the resources. 

2) recognition of present and future human needs and desires. 

3) maintenance and enhancement of the quality of the 
environment. 

The major problems identified by the department for the 1980's 

INCREASING DEMANDS FOR FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS RECREATION RESOURCES 

As Montana's population continues to grow - by the 1990's -
the number of resident hunters could exceed current totals of both 
resident and nonresident hunters. 

LIMITED "SUPPLIES" OF FISH AND WILDLIFE AND DECREASING HABITAT 

The land base that provides the habitat, space and other 
"ingredients" for these resources is constantly shrinking due to 
expanding and intensifying land and water uses. Increasing national 
demands for energy, food, fiber, living space and defense accelerate 
the process of habitat loss and subsequently limits supplies of fish 
and wildlife. 
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DIMINISHING PUBLIC ACCESS FOR HUNTING, FISHING AND OTHER RECREATIONAL , 
USES OF PRIVATE AND PUBLIC LANDS 

This challenge became significant in the early 1970's - the 
department has since increased emphasis on meeting this challenge. We 
feel the accelerated rate of land closing has tapered off - but trying 
to manage fish and wildlife within the constraints and needs of private 
landowners will continue as a serious challenge. 

GAINING PUBLIC CREDIBILITY 

This agency will be called upon more and more to be the 
spokesman, in an emotional atmosphere for the resources we are charged 
to enhance. 

It is imperative that we have the financial resources to 
accurately document and present that story. Only with adequate tools 
and tighter fiscal control can we maintain credibility. 

For example, in the fee proposal you have before you, we have 
included two provisions in regard to the drawings for licenses which, 
if enacted, will save considerable money. The first proposal removes 
the provision whereby a person who has taken a grizzly bear, moose, 
mountain goat or mountain sheep must wait seven years before applying 
for another such license. The other proposal removes the provision 
whereby unsuccessful applicants for antelope and elk permits receive 
first consideration for one of these permits the following year. 
Removal of these provisions wi.ll simplify the drawings considerably, 
eliminate the need for year-to-year record keeping, and save the 
department about $47,000 per year. 

INFLATION AND INCREASING MANAGEMENT COMPLEXITIES ARE INCREASING COSTS 
BEYOND TRADITIONAL FUNDING SOURCES 

Inflation, of course, affects the entire economic system of the 
state and the nation - specifically, the reduction of "buying power'~ of 
this department's income to early 1970 levels means that we will be 
unable to maintain our current level of services. I want to emphasize 
at this point that our current level of services is based on substantial 
expenditure reductions in some areas over the last two years. 

INCREASING MANAGEMENT COMPLEXITIES 

Some are a compounding of other major problems - more people, 
more pressure on habitat, less access to resources, more competition 
between resource users (for example - Madison float fishermen vs. shore 
fishermen) or trying to f~ly allocate limited permits to increasing 
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demands, more federal intervention in our management decisions, 
etc. 

The legislative mandate (1973) to manage nongame is an example where 
our responsibilities were incre.ased, but without a supporting funding 
source. 

GROWING COMPETITION FOR NATURAL RESOURCES 

Montana is blessed with an abundance of resources, both renewable 
and nonrenewable, and the growing demands for these resources make our 
job more difficult. We have to work cooperatively with other resource 
users to minimize the impacts of their activities on fish, wildlife and 
outdoor recreation. 

With regard to agency expenditures as is seen here in 
Section 17-8-103 MCA it is unlawful to overspend an agency budget. 

As we proceed through today's presentation, I assure you that 
our goal is to observe this section of Montana law. 

Neither Gov. Schwinden nor myself as department director are 
inclined to either forsake our legal charge to Montana's fish, wildlife 
and parks or to act contrary to Section 17-8-103. 

Department funding comes from a variety of sources and it is 
fairly complicated. However, nearly one-half of our funds come from 
the sale of hunting and fishing licenses (45.9% to be specific), 
and nonresident license buyers contribute 26.9% as compared to 19% 
for residents of total department funding. I want to talk today 
primarily about these license revenues, but will briefly explain our 
other funding sources as follows: 

OTHER FEDERAL AND PRIVATE (9.3%) - This source refers to contract money 
we receive from federal agencies and private corporations, usually for 
work we do to provide technical data on the fish and wildlife resource 
in Montana. 

PARKS (5.9%) - This is the parks earned revenue account which includes 
fees from camping, cabin sites and concessionaires (fees collected at 
the Lewis and Clark Caverns, etc.), motorboat and snowmobile fuel tax 
funds, motorboat registration fees, and coal tax interest as allocated 
by the Legislature. 

MISCELLANEOUS ·(4.2%) - This is revenue from hay sales, timber leases, 
land leases, donations and the department print shop. 
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GENERAL FUND (2.9%) - This money is appropriated to the department, but 
administered by the parks division and used for state parks. 

FINES (.9%) - penalties for fish, wildlife and parks violations which 
are earmarked for the warden retirement system. 

MONTANA OUTDOORS (.8%) - This is the sUbscription income received for 
our magazine. 

DINGELL - JOHNSON, OR "D-J" (3.0%) - This money comes from the Federal 
Aid in Sport Fish Restoration Act of 1950 and consists of a 10% excise 

, I 

• 

• 

tax on fishing tackle. This money provides financial aid to state I 

fishery management programs and states must provide $1 to match each $3 
of D-J money. The funds are allocated by the federal government accordin9' 
to a formula which considers the land area and total fishing license saleE 
of each state. Use of D-J monies is limited to fish management, I 

including survey and inventory of the state's waters, creel census 
surveys, research and chemical control of rough fish populations. 

HERITAGE CONSERVATION AND RECREATION SERVICE (11.9%) - This program is 
administered on the federal level by the Department of Interior 
and on the state level by our Parks Division. It can fund outdoor 
recreation area construction or acquisition on a 50/50 cost sharing 

I 

• 
basis for any political subdivision of the state. One-half of Montana's~ 
annual allocation is used to develop and acquire state parks, recreation I 

areas and fishing access sites. The other half is passed on to cities 
and counties on a competitive basis. 

PITTMAN-ROBERTSON OR liP_HI! ,(15.2%) - This is money which comes from the 
Federal Aid in Wildlife Res'toration Act of 1937. This act earmarks an 
11 percent excise tax on sporting firearms, ammunition and archery 
equipment for wildlife restoration by the states. The allocation is 
usually at a ratio of three P-R dollars for each license dollar, and 
like the "D.J." funds, the money is allocated according to the land 
area and total hunting license sales of each state. Use of "P-R" 
funds are restricted to wildlife inventories, research, habitat 
acquisition and development, transplanting, and hunter education/ 
safety programs. 

The organization of the department and our funding is shown on 
this pie chart which is a facsimile of our last fiscal year just 
completed. 

WILDLIFE DIVISTON(15.5%) 

This division is responsible for the department's wildlife 
surveys, inventory and research work. This work provides a biological 
basis for game and fur season recommendations to the Commission each 
year. The division also operates and maintains the department's 
wildlife management areas in the state. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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FiSHERIES DIVISION (13. 7%) 

This division manages Montana's fisheries resources to provide 
optimum sport fishing for resident and nonresident anglers. They also 
regulate commercial utilization of nongame fish and fishing areas where 
commercial operations are compatible with sport fishing. 

CAPITAL (20.4%) 

Costs attributable to the purchase and development of state parks, 
wildlife areas, recreation areas and fishing access sites are budgeted 
in this category. Improvements and heavy maintenance at department 
administrative sites are also budgeted here. 

ADMINISTRATI9N(2.5%) 

This includes executive leadership functions of the Fish and 
Game Commission, the Director's Office and associated staff services. 
The Commission sets department policies and priorities and regulates 
the harvest of fish, game and furbearers by setting regulations that 
establish the opening and closing of seasons and the bag limits. 

GRANTS (1. 4%) 

These include grants and contracts we make from license dollars 
to agencies such as the Livestock Board for predator control and to the 
universities for management studies requested by the department. 

REGIONAL OFFICES (3.1%) 

The department maintains seven regional offices throughout the 
state and our field activities are supervised through these offices. 
They provide the very important function of service to the public at 
the local level. 

ECOLOGICAL SERVICES (4.1%) 

This division provides technical data on the habitat needs of 
fish and wildlife. The purpose of this service is to ensure that fish 
and wildlife resources can be protected, preserved and enhanced. Its 
objective is, in fact, to obtain a balance between development and 
preservation. 
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LAW ENFORCEMENT DIVISION (1,4.4 %) 

This division is responsible for protecting fish and wildlife 
and their habitat and for protecting recreation, historical and 
archaeological sites from willful or negligent destruction. The 
division coordinates training in the areas of hunter safety, boat 
safety and snowmobile safety. It also maintains field administration 
of all license agents and issl1es and administers the provisions of 
special purpose licenses. 

I want to mention that many of the department's employees serve 
a dual role as ex officio game wardens in addition to their regular 
duties. This program was expanded several years ago in order to 
increase our field enforcement effort without hiring additional personnel. 

PARKS DIVISION (10.6%) 

The Department of Fish, Wildife and Parks is directed by law to 
conserve and make available to the public scenic, historic, archeological, 
scientific and recreational resources of the state. The parks division 
fulfills a great deal of this role by managing state parks, recreation 
areas and fishing access sites. The division also administers the 
federal Land and Water Conservation Fund for state and local government 
use and administers a rather intense snowmobile program...... 

CENTRALIZED SEHVICES DIVISION (9.1%) 

This division is an administrative and service unit that provides 
supervision over budgeting, accounting, cashiering, claims, purchasing, 
personnel, payroll and property. In addition all license consignments, 
direct license sales and special drawings are supervised through this 
division. 

CONSERVATION EDUCATION DIVISION (5.2%) 

This division assists the department in reaching its overall 
goals through public information and education programs. The division 
informs the public about fish and wildlife laws, administrative rules 
and policies that are designed to regulate outdoor recreation activities, 
and it creates a public awareness of the responsibilities of the 
Department of Fish, wildlife and Parks. 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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The impact of rising prices and the decreasing value of the 
dollar are familiar to everyone who needs to maintain a balance between 
their income and expenditures. The department is subject to the same 
inflationary trends that influence individual citizens and this chart 
shows department income from license sales (top line in red) and the 
buying power of these license funds (bottom line in blue). The value 
of the dollar according to the Consumer Price Index, is illustrated on 
the bottom of the chart. These values' are based on the assumption that 
the dollar was worth a dollar in 1967, but the value had decreased to 
84¢ by 1971, 46¢ by 1979 and 27¢ by 1985 with the calculations for 1981, 
1983 and 1985 based on a 10% inflation rate. 

As an example of what this has meant to the department, we paid 
$17.80 for insulated hip boots in 1969 - these same boots cost us $27.95 
in 1980, binoculars were $57.24 in 1969 - $140.00 in 1980; floating 
gill nets (125' x 6') were worth $64.65 in 1969, but we paid $112.00 
last year. 

This chart also shows a steady increase in license sales through 
the 1970's, but a "leveling off" beginning in 1980. This is the reason 
we did not feel the full impact of inflation until recently; 
i.e. during the 70's the volume of sales increased in many license 
categories, and there were some fee increases. The result was an 
increasing trend in total licenserevenue which paralleled the CPI 
increase until we experienced sustained double digit inflation and other 
factors which affected license sales which I will explain later. 

This department, due to the nature of its activities which 
require a great deal of travel, feels very acutely the problems with 
energy supplies and costs. This chart shows what has happened with 
our vehicle fleet in the last five years. Note in particular that we 
have driven fewer miles in 1980 than in 1976, and we used about 100,000 
fewer gallons of fuel in 1980 than in 1976, but we are paying nearly 
twice as much for each gallon of gas, not to mention the substantial 
cost of new vehicles now as compared to 1976. To help offset this, 
the department has converted much of its fleet to more fuel efficient 
vehicles. We are also taking other steps to offset high energy costs 
(fewer meetings, car pooling and use of commercial transportation such 
as buses when pos-sible). 

In addition to the erosion in buying power of our revenues due 
to energy supplies and costs, our license income will "level off," 
as I said earlier, and we do not have the ability to increase the 
volume of license sales. I mentioned that nonresident license sales 
account for 26. 9 percent of the department's total income. This is 
our single most important revenue s.ource and we sold all 17,000 
licenses for the first time in 1979 and again last year. 
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My point here, and the intent of this chart, is to show that 
any further growth in nonresident big game license sales is impossible 
because we have reached the 17,000 limit, as shown by the red line. 
The blue line shows the corresponding revenue generated by this non­
resident license which has also leveled off. Again, we do not propose 
any change in the 17,000 limit. This was mandated by the 1975 Legis­
lature and we can and will livE! with it. 

• 
This next chart shows the department's budget, by division, and 

what we face without a license fee increase. We call this the "base • budget," and the bottom line is a 21.5 percent decrease in expenditures 
in the 82-83 biennium and a 19 percent decrease in FTE's, or full 
time equivalent employees. As you can see, we are looking at drastic , 
cutbacks and the various division administrators are here today to explai~ 
these cutbacks in detail if you desire. Without the license fee increase, 
the department will continue to exist, but our programs and personnel 
will have to be cut back considerably in order for us to comply with _ 
17-8-103 which states that we cannot overspend our budget. 

In comparison, this chart shows our budget with the proposed 
license fee increases. We refer to this as the "Fee Increase Budget," 
but the important point here is that even with the increased revenue, 
our budget in the 82-83 bie.nnium will be 15.3% less than in 80-81 
and total department personnel will be reduced by 9.2%. Most of the 
divisions in the department have made use of the financial situation 
by taking a hard look at their various programs and restructuring 
their priorities. Again, the division administrators can provide 
you with the details, but the end result, even with fee increases, 
is a reduced budget and fewer personnel. 

This next chart graphically displays the department's cash flow 
revenue projections based on hunting and fishing license sales. An 
important point on this chart concerns the shaded area on the lower 
portion of the chart. You will note that the upper limit in the shaded 
area is placed at approximately, $750,000. A "cushion" of about this 
much is necessary due to the complexity of the different types of 
funding the department receives, a circumstance unique to this 
department. In order to actually receive these PR and DJ funds I 
mentioned earlier, we must spend the matching state dollars first 
before we can bill the federal government and receive these dollars. 
For this reason, we need about $750,000 "in the bank" at all times. 
Fiscal responsibility requires this minimum figure. 

• 

• 

-
• 

-
• 

Another important point on this chart concerns the severe peaks _ 
and valleys from month to month.. This situation occurs because fishing 
and hunting license sales are seasonal; i.e.,most of the licenses are 
sold in the spring and early fall. But our programs are year round, and 
during the remainder of the year, we must live on the remaining cash -
balance. Our cash balance right now, today, is impressive, but by next .~. 
spring it will be reduced considerably before people begin to buy 
their new fishing licenses. _ 
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The bottom line on the chart (in .red) projects our cash balance 
without any fee increases, and the top line (in green) shows the balance 
with fee increases. As I mentioned earlier, the bottom line would never 
be allowed to fall below the $0 level because this is illegal. Before 
it reached this point, we would severly cut department programs, services 
and personnel. But as you can see, without the license fee increases, 
this agency faces critical financial problems. 

Finally, this chart shows the actual fee increases we are 
requesting. This is a "phased" increase, with a few increases taking 
effect in 1981, most occurring in 1982 and a few more in 1983. We are 
proposing this phased approach for two reasons, i.e. ,to offset the 
erosion in purchasing power I discussed earlier and to keep from 
requesting additional license fee increases in the next Legislative 
Session. Refer to page 12 in the. packet for a comparison of current 
and recommended license fees. 

Also included in the packet is an explanation of the amount of 
revenue the recommended fees will generate (pg. 13), when our current 
fees were established (pg. 14) and a comparison of Montana's fees 
with other western states (pg. 15). 

One last point I want to make concerns the "Unknowns" we face 
in future license sales--things which could reduce license revenues 
even with a license fee increase. For example, I mentioned a "tapering 
off" in sales of some licenses and the fact that we have reached the 
17,000 limit in nonresident combination license sales. Increases in 
fees in the past have usually been accompanied by decreases in 
sales --"buyer resistance." In the case of nonresident combination 
licenses, this could happen. The sale of 15,000 of these licenses rather 
than 17,000 would mean a loss in revenue of $600,000 in 1982. 

Another "unknown" concerns our economy, the price and 
availability of gasoline, other costs associated with hunting and 
fishing, and the availability of money t.o spend. Recent figures from 
the Montana Highway Department show a decline in nonresident visitors 
to our state of 17% between 1977 and 1979, and a corresponding loss 
of nonresident visitor expenditures of $100,700,000. Nonresident 
sportsmen provide our major source of income and as they increased 
in number during the 1970's we received additional revenue. But those 
days are gone, due to a variety of factors I've already mentioned, and 
our only recourse now is to request roincrease in fees. 

And finally we face a host of other "unknowns" as well -­
opportunities to hunt and fish could be reduced due to conservative 
regulations resulting from cutbacks in department field operations, 
access to private land could become more difficult for this same 
reason and federal intervention in state wildlife management decisions 
could affect hunting and fishing opportunities. 
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To put it bluntly, we do not know what may happen in the future, 
but we do request your careful consideration of our proposal which is 
based on the best information we have available at this time. 
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ANY OFFICER, DEPARTMENT, ... 
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COME PROVIDED BY LEGISLATIVE I 
APPROPRIATION OR OTHERWISE TO I 

INCUR OR PERMIT THE INCURRING OF ! 
ANY OBLIGATION IN ONE YEAH) IN f 
EXCESS OF THE LEGISLATIVE APPRO­
PRIATION OR AUTHORIZED BUDGET 
AMENDMENT PROVIDED FOR SUCH 
YEAR." 
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EROSION OF BUYING POWER 
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PROJECTED CASH BALANCE - 02131 

FY 81 FY 82 FY 83 FY 84 FY 85 
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LAST YEAR LICENSE FEE WAS INCREASED 

LICENSE 

Resident wildlife Conservation License 

Resident Fishing 

Nonresident Wildlife Conservation License 

Nonresident 6-Day Fishing 

Nonresident Season Fishing 

Nonresident I-Day Fishing 

Paddlefish 

Resident Bird 

Nonresident Bird 

Turkey 

Duplicate 

Resident Deer 

Resident Elk 

Youth Bird 

Youth Elk 

Youth Deer 

sportsman License 

Nonresident Big Game 

Nongame 

Resident Antelope 

Resident Moose 

Resident Sheep 

Resident Mountain Goat 

Nonresident Moose 

Nonresident Sheep 

Nonresident Mountain Goat 

Resident Bear 

~sident Grizzly 

Nonresident Grizzly 

Resident Mountain Lion 

Nonresident Mountain Lion 

Trappers 

Falconers 

Drawing Fee 

YEAR 

1976 

1974 

1976 

1974 

1974 

1974 

New License 

1976 

1976 

1959 

1979 

1976 

1976 

1976 

1976 

1976 

1976 

• 

.. 
1976 ($225), 1968 ($150), 1948 ($~ ~O: 

1976 

1976 

1966 

1966 

1966 

1980 

1980 

1980 

1976 

1976 

1980 

1972 

1980 

1946 

1971 

New 

-

• 
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COMPARISON OF SELECTED MONTANA HUNTING AND FISHING LICENSE FEES 

WITH THE AVERAGE FEES FOR 12 WESTERN STATES 

Montana's Montana's Average Fee 
License Present Fee Proposed Fee (1982 ) 12 Western states 

Nonresident Big Game $225. $300. $335.50 

Resident Deer $ 7. $ 8. $ 8.10 

Resident Elk $ 8. $ 10. $ 19.50 

Resident Antelope $ 5. $ 10. $ 17.10 

Resident Fishing $ 5. $ 7.50 $ 8.46 

Nonresident 2-Day 
Fishing $ 2. $ 4. $ 5.03 

Resident Bird $ 4. $ 5. $ 6.59 

Resident Moose $ 25. $ 50. $ 47.33 



STATEMENT OF INTENT 
TO ACCOMPANY HOUSE BILL 200 

EXHIBIT 3 
1/29/8~ 

The amendments found in subsection (4) of section 87-2-202, MeA, 
(Section 2 of HB 200) are specifically designed to prevent the 
Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks from issuing a two-part 
conservation license as has been done in the prior two years. 
It is the intent of the Legislature tht the Department issue a 
wildlife conservation license annually. The Department may not 
charge more than a year's annual fee at one time to an applicant. 



PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
HOUSE BILL 200 

1. Amend Title, line 9. 
Following: "PERMITS;" 
Insert: "clarifying the details concerning issuance of a 

wildlife conservation license;" 

2. Amend page 2, line 23. 
Following: "issuance." 
Insert: "A license may only be issued for one year at a 

time, and the department may not require an applicant for a 
license to purchase a license or licenses for a period 
greater than one year." 
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o 
[ASTERN 

SOU1H[ASTfRN 

Good Afternoon. My name is Wilbur Rehmann, Executive 

Director of the Montana Wildlife Federation. I appear 

before you on behalf of our approximately 2000 members and on behalf of our twelve 

affiliated sportsmens clubs scattered across the state. 

The Montana Wildlife Federation and its sportsmen members support HE 200, the 

license fee increase for the Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks. 

Why are the sportsmen and waren of Montana willing to rais our fees? Is it because 

we are starry-eyed idealists who care nothing about finances? 

The answer is no, we are family people, working people who know the value of a dollar 

used wisely, even stretched as far as possible. We have been forced to live within 

our rreans and to tighten our family budgets. 

We have said the sarre thing to the Department - tighten your belt and tighten up 

your budget. Sportsrren clubs have been discussing this budget for the last few 

months. We have worked with the Director to find ways to utilize personnel more 

efficiently, '\\B have suggested many cuts. 

This bill, HE 200, is a result of those discussions. Director Flynn has made many 

cuts and tightened where ever possible. This fee increase is already" a bare bones 
,/ 

budget. Land acquisition is severly restricted, something that sportsmen hate 

to see but realize is necessary. There will be personnel cuts even with this budget. 

And there will be changes in our opportunities to hunt and fish. 

Sportsrren are not happy about any of those changes. But, we are realists and we 

realize that the Departrrent like our families has to live wi thin a balanced budget. 

THE WEAL TH OF THE NA TlON IS IN ITS NA TURAL RESOURCES 

CONSERVATION DOES NOT END WITH CONVERSATION 
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Wildlife is a valuable asset to the states economy. Montana residents and out-of-state 

sportsmen paid over $128 million into this state's economy in 1978. Hunters and 

fisherman traveling across the state to their favorite fishing and hunting haunts 

increase the local prosperity of each town they came to. Wildlife and recreation 

pursuit translates into paychecks for Montanans supplying service like restaurants, 

motels, retail outlets, meat processing, equiprent rental, dude ranching, gasoline 

and transportation. 

Over 1,000 resident outfitters and guides earned $13.5 million in 1979, mostly from 

non-residents seeking elk in high country, deer on the plains, or trout in a quiet 

stream. A financial multiplier effect causes these dollars to double their value 

as they move through the economy and spread their wealth across the state. 

Even though the states general economy benefits from people coming here to see, 

photograph and pursue wildlife, no Montana state general tax dollars pay for any 

fish or wildlife mmagement W)rk. Sportsren, the users, pay; 

Hunting license dollars pay for the state hunting program including management as 

well as free services like hunter safety training for Montana's young hunters. 

The DepartIl}:mt of Fish, Wildlife and Parks is responsible for providing rruch of what 

we as sportsmen and the recreation industry in general rely on; observable and 

huntable wildlife populations, and natural resources attractively managed. The 

Department's problem today is money. Without a license increase, and with continued 

services at present or slightly reduced levels in the face of present inflation, the 

Department will be $3 million in the red by June 30, 1982. 

THE WEALTH OF THE NATION IS IN ITS NATURAL RESOURCES 

CONSERVATION OOES NOT ENO WITH CONVERSATION 
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Sportsmen and their families believe in a balanced budget and we want to see a 

continuing effort to maintain quality recreation in Montana. 

The Board of Directors unanirrously supports 

requests you pass HB 200. Thank you. 

the license fee increase and respectfully 

-MdrA/ f)k~ 
Wilbur W. Rehmann 

Executive Director 

Montana Wildlife Federation 

THE WEALTH OF THE NATION IS IN ITS NATURAL RESOURCES 

CONSERVATION DOES NOT END WITH CONVERSATION 



Chairman Ellison and Committee Members: 

My name is Michael Larkin. I am a student of wildlife biology at 
the University of Hontana and chairman of the Legislative Committee 
of the Wildlife Club. 

A recent survey by the University of Montana Bureau of Business and 
Economic Research states that in 1979 35% of Hontanans hunted, 58% 
fished, and 75% of il11 Hontanans participated in outdoor recreation 
activities. 

Hontana's rich endowments of natural resources and beauty provide 
constant enjoyment for Hontanans of all ages--to say nothing of the 
millions of non-residents who travel, fish, hunt, and vacation in 
Hontana yearly. The Department of Fish, VJildlife and Parks is 
entrusted with the responsibility of managing and maintaining Montana's 
resources "in a manner that will benefit current and· future generations 
of Montanans." In order to fulfill their obligation the Department 
must be adequately funded. With the immediate threats imposed by 
rampant inflation and increased demands on our natural resources, any 
delinquency in funding necessary to ensure proper protection of these 
resources will surely result in the loss of many of the habitats and 
animals \vhich make }lontana unique1 y beautifuL among the states. 

Currently, the Department's major sources of funding are revenues from 
hunting and fishing license sales and federal excise taxes on hunting 
and fishing equipment. It is important to note that the federal money 
cannot be fully utilized without sufficient "matching" state money. 
License fee revenues are by far the greatest source of state income for 
the Department. 

The last major change in resident fees was in 1976. Since that time, the 
Departmen t has been able to maintain its level of buying power by 
increasing license sales. However, future license sales are not expected 
to provide the funding necessary for maintaining current management and 
educational efforts. 

Hontana's present license fees are low compared to other Western States. 
Even the proposed increases--to be implimented gradually over a three 
year period--fall below the average license fees of the Western States 
in a numher of areas. The proposed Montana increases were developed 
by competent and responsible public administrators without incentive 
for personal gain. The increases represent a minimum requirement for 
perpetuating the Department's present programs. 

As a young student currently investing in my own future, I ask you to 
carefully consider the future consequences of reduced buying power: 

- reduced hunting and fishing opportunities. 

- a smaller capability to manage fish, wildlife and cultural 
resources against intensifying land uses. 
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- inadequate care of state-owned wildlife lands and fishing access 
sites. 

a reduced capability to acquire additional wildlife lands 
desperately needed to offset continued habitat iosses. 

- possible curtailment of the Montana nongame management program. 

Clearly, if we hope to continue enjoying the benefits of our natural 
resources, and if we care about the quality of the world into which 
we bring our children, we must act now to ensure the survival of our 
wildlife resources. The U. of M. wildlife members have signed a 
petition to you voicing their concern, and have asked me to present 
it to you. Therefore, I would ask that this committee consider their 
concern, and I personally ask you to look favorably upon the license 
fee increases proposed by t~e Department of Fish, Hildlife and Parks 
in House Bill #200. Please support the passage of this important 
document into Montana Law. 

Thank you, 

Michael Larkin 
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EXHIBIT 7 
1/29/81 

For the past three years it has been my privilege to serve on 
the Landowner Relations/Sportsmen Access Advisory Council to the 
Montana Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks. I speak today on 
behalf of that group of 13 Montana men who are interested in the 
future of our wildlife resources and who shared a particular concern 
about the decline in respect and understanding between sportsmen and 
landowners. 

I would describe our group as a study group with the ability to 
make suggestions to the Commission and the Department as well as 
interested sportsmen and landowners. 

It appears quite evident that the combination of inf~ation and 
additional work dictates a sizeable fee increase for the Department 
of Fish, Wildlife and Parks. As a group we delved deeply into the 
operation of the Department and I have seen nothing that indicates 
lack of concern for economics or duty from the professionals in 
the Department. 

One of the first things that our group discussed was the need 
for additional law enforcement. We made two recommendations as a 
result of this. The first resulted in the toll free violation report 
line. This was a small step to make it easier for citizens to aid 
law enforcement and fulfill their obligation and duty of self 
policing. 

I would like to note here that this line is manned 24 hours a 
day and that the Helena office staff takes turns answering the phone 
on the off duty hours at absolutely no additional pay. The second 
result was what we refer to as the ex officio program whereby 
those Department employees outside the warden staff were allowed to 
take law enforcement training and then carry a badge. The results of 
this were astounding. Well over 100 people volunteered and took 
the training. Of these 75 - 80 are actually in the field. All 
are capable of making arrests and are doing so when needed. These 
are excellent examples of Department cooperation and are programs 
that deserve support and money. 

The Department stepped up and pinpointed its conservation 
education efforts toward hunter ethics, hunter conduct and landowner 
cooperation. Radio ads and reports, TV spots and the free hunting 
signs and permission booklets furnished to landowners by the 
Department are excellent examples of work well done. We need it to 
continue. 

These are just a couple of examples. In a time of rising{ costs, 
and particularly i.fuel costs, to. an agency that must travel to plant 
fish, supervise wildlife and sportsmen, manage fish and game and 
their habitat, 'manage and protect parks and campling areas it is 
imperative they receive proper funding. 
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The increasing pressures of coal development, for example, 
require additional wildlife management options and law enforcement 
if our Montana wildlife heritage is to be properly maintained. 
The exploding deer populations in Montana will require extra 
attention if landowners, sportsmen and wildlife are to be 
properly served. These services require manpower and money. 

It is also a self help program where hunters, fishermen and 
campers pay their own way. Let's let them do it right. 



Jan;lary 29, 1980 EXHIBIT 8 
~!29/8~ 

• House of li.eprescntatives 

Fish ann Game Committee 

~ Helena, ~10ntana 

~epresentative Orville Ellison; Chairman 

" Re: House Bill 200 

" ff,r. Cha i rman : 

• }~y name is Ralph Holman, McLeod, Montana. As a business man I am weI] 

Hware of the run away inflation we have been subjected to over the lbbt 

several years. It has been necessary for me to increase fees char~ed 

clients by 10 per cent annually for several years in order to keep my 

Outfitter operation barely in the black. I feel that inflation l'1USt 

be recognized in giving consideration to the increase in license fees 

requested by the Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks. License foes 

charged by most other like states are far above Montana fees. 

, While Y-educed spending in some areas of management may be possible, law 

9nforcement personnel and funding for the law enforcement division have 

-neen limited or reduced to the point that currently only minimal effective 

law enforcement exists. This summer my Wilderness camp was occupied in 

July and August and in September and October for early season hunting. 

A Game Warden visited camp in October, to inspect camp, on his way 

through the area and on one occasion we met a Warden up on top of a 

mountain riage in September. There was no early season checking station 

set up on the Boulder and none during the regular season that I know of. 

This is not goodl 

We desperately need additional Game Wardens throughout Montana includinf, 

the back country, both summer and fall. Our guides frequently see vio­

lations from a distance however a guide is committed to serve clients, 

has no authority and it would take a day's ride on horseback out to 

get a Warden. I have on many occasion heard hunters brag of breaking 

and defying the law, that they have nothing to fear as Game Wardens, the 

few we have, are so restricted on mileage, time etc. they only occasionally 

~ave town. We have good efficient and capable law enforcement personnel .... 
who will act diligently. We only have half the number we need in the 

field and those we have desperately need more funding. There are 66 full 

time Game Wardens. This means each Warden has to provide law enforcement 

for approximately one and one half million acres of Montana. There are 

also 12 Sergeants and Captains in the field part time. 

Law enforcement in my opinion is not supportive and should not be con­

sidered as back up. It is a highly critical and necessary function of 

the Department that should receive the highest priority in order to 
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~rotect and conserve our invaluable Game and Fish resource. 

Game Warderls should also act as public relations officers to establish 

• better relations between landowners and the Departrnent. Landowners 

h&.rasserJ 'uy :brespass and Game damage problems like to know tne 'warden 

personally and have him stop in to see if assistance is needed. I --know 

from experience the frustrations of gates left open and fences topn UOWIJ, 

of spending days locating stock that left through opened gates, of locks 

shot off locked and private gates. Thousands of sportsmen obtaiu per­

mission however we do have some bad apples that need to be stopped. 

Trained Wardens can successfully coordinate rancher related programs 

designed to protect landowners and stop galDe violations and property 

vandalism .. 

The majority of Outfitters who are in the field throughout the seaSOll 

with fishing and hunting parties, support an increase in license fees 

for the purpose of substantially increasing law enforcement and related 

prof,rams. 

Other r·ecommendations are as follows: 

1- Check effectiveness and cost of Ex-officio program. If program has 

only minimal effectiveness it should be discontinued. 

2- Check cost of computer operation. Other systems may be substantially 

less costly and result in far less confusion. 

3- The Department is occasionally plagued by delays in delivery of 

printed maps, forms or other material ordered from printing firms, 

causing disruption of Department schedules and frustrated license 

applicants. Penalty clauses, with teeth, should be a subject of 

every order to assure timely delivery of printed or other contract 

work. 

4- Provide more Non-Resident deer only and antelope only licenses in 

Eastern Montana. 

5-

6-

Encourage tax incentives for landowners in return for maintaining 

wildlife habitat, especially winter game range. 

Classify late season elk hunt~. as special Trophy hunts. 

!;on-Resident bull elk Trophy license $150.00 minimum. 

Resident bull elk Trophy license 25.00 

Cow license one half of above. 
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MONTANA AUDUBON COUNCIL 
Box 1184 I-Idena 59624 

EXHIBIT 9 
1/29/8~ 

Jan. 29,1981 

Testimony Before the House Fish and Game Committee on HB 200 

Mr. Chairman and mambers of the Committee, 

My name is Gael Bissell and I am speaking on behalf of the Montana Audubon Council. 

The Council rep resents over 1800 National Audubon members living in Montana. Our 

membership is closely tied to tne wildlife resources of Montana and we have many 

hunting and fishing people amongst our members. 

In view of increasing demands upon our wildlife res ources by people themselves, by 

urban and suburban sprawl an~ by resource development and in light of the harmful 

effects of inflation on the Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks programs, we feel 

the moderate increases the Dapartment is seeking are fully justified. The Montana 

Audubon Council, therefore, sU.P''ports HB 200. 
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HOUSE BILL 200 

Mr. Chairman--Committee Members, 

The Montana Outfitters and Guides Association would like to 

back the amendment of splitting the B-IO license for non-residents 

into individual tags for elk, deer, bear, bird and fishing. We feel 

the limitation of 17,000 should be placed on elk as that is wfiat is 

the biggest concern of the citizens and sportsman of Hontana. 

We feel this would work as a management tool to keep non-resident 

hunters from flooding into areas of concern by residents. It would 

also discourage the non-resident hunter from feeling he had to make 

a quick western hunt for elk just because he had a elk tag. It would 

keep hi m from driving blTfindly from place to place or crowding into 

one area to conflict with resident hunters. This split of the B--LG 

license would give the hunter a choice and not a opening to try to 

kill everything on his tag. 

Si 

~.U 
Tag ttel, Legislative Charrman 
MON ANA OUTFITTERS AND GUIDES ASSOf 
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MONTANA TRAPPERS ASSOCIArrON 

m~I-IIBIT 12 
1/2·9/81 

The MTA recognizes the current situation in which the Depart­
ment of Fish, Wildlife and Parks finds itself. The last three years 
the MTA has requested site specific/species specific nanagement ••• 
placing more strain upon the existing status of Departmental manage­
ment criteria. 

The Department request for a 150% license increase to be levied 
upon Class C trappers of this state has gained some supDort under 
the political emphasis upon decreasing enforcement ability and de­
creasing ability to move on requested QBnagement proposals. How­
ever, the I1TA in opposition to.Section 14 of HB 200's 150% increase 
would ask you to consider these factsz 

1. The bobcat became classified as a furbearer in 1977 at our 
request (trappers and hounds!l:an ,"rere now required to buy lice:1ses 
to trap this for~er non furbearer). 

2. The lynx and wolverine were added to the furbearer list~~b.1979. 

3. In 1977 there were approximately 1200 licenses sold and there, 
were over 5200 licenses sold during the last trapping season. 

The above action and license purchase~ have increased the Depart­
ment's revenue fro~ over $12,000 to more than $52,000(trapping li­
censes priced at $10.00). This brief account of trapping license 
funds for the Department illustrates that revenues from trapping 
have continued to increa8e while furbearers have remained a low 
priority in the overall ~nage~ent program. And after a period of 
approximately four years, as testified by the Department, an overall 
lack of legiti~te furbearer data exists. 

The proble~s the MTA sees with HB 200's proposed trapping 
license increase is how can the Department legitimately request 
such with: 

1. No youth provision 
2. No guarantees that the proposed license increase will bring 
about a better futUre in the management of the furbearing popula­
tion of this state. 

The att~ched newsletter is to illustrate why we have this con­
cern about the future of furbearer !!lanage::lent. The i-irA has \,1orked 
closely with the DeD~rt~ent as this newsletter will attest. There 
is no other srOUD of in1ividuals in this state th8t have their fin­
gers on the Dulse of the welfare of the furbearer as does the Mon­
tana TrapDers A~sociation. 

The problem as we see it is that until the Dep~rt~ent of FWP 
can create a program of site specific/species specific management 
thereby illustrating that trapper license fee increases will be used 
for furbearer management the proposed license fee increase in H3 200, 



page 2 

Section 14 is totally unacceptable. The MTA does not entertain 
the thought that an increase in money will solve a very apparent 
problem the Department suffers in attaining a comprehensive list 
of priorities of its obligation to manage the furbearer populations 
of Montana. 



-
Dear MTA Member: ... 

MONTAN~ TRtJf£RS ASSOC\ATION 
BOX 19 

SEELEY UlCE I MT. ~68 

~k inq today .f« a tomorrow in trappinq. 
Furbea.rers cr'e a ROu:w t..m Nf..1URAl R t50JRCE . 

December 19, 1930 
.1 

Now that live about gotten the rust knocked off from the end of my writing tool, 
1111 give it a warming up and do a 1ittle catching up since We last had contact. We've 

-a lot to talk over, so grab yourself a cup or whatever and take a minute from your busy 
schedules. Itls always been a sort of question of mine as to how many of our 600 take 
the time to read these newspieces from front to back. I am hoping that all 600 take 

.. the time to'read this one, as it probably will be one of the most important that has 
ever hit your mailbox. 

We have as an' organi'zation reached one of those crucial periods in which a 
_decision or two could make a large change in determining our futures as trappers. Ahead 

'y some trying times, but I feel the task wi 11 be bearable, mainly because we believe 
.n what we are doing. 

• The problem that we now face is a fairly complicated one and will require a bit 
of history to clarify the magnitude of the situation as well as the cruciality of the 
solution. We will write this out in detail and end up with a sizable manuscript, however 

• I think in the end "welll shoot for the heart." 

Since its founding, the MTA has worked very sincerely to provide a positive future 
for its members I livelihoods and the fur resources of this state. Wherever the place, 

-whenever the time and whomever the group, MTA has provided its members representation. We 
have made some fine steps forward out from those windfalls welve often sought to stay 
behind. But along with those forward steps go a few times when our well intended efforts 

.and cooperation havenlt produced any positive outcome. 

For the last three years the MTA has tried very hard to work cooperatively with 
our state Fish and Game (now Fish, Wildlife and Parks). We have spent our time and 

• money to secure a united effort in obtaining the best possible management program for 
the furbearing populations the Department manages, and from which we harvest the surplus. 
Our years of invaluable knowledge and field observation provide the MTA with a credible 

• testimony of the harvest side of managing our fur resources. ' 

We found within the Department a few allies, men and women who firmly believe in 
and stand for well balanced management and perpetuation of our fur resources. But the 

• bulk of what we run into in our association with the Department of FWP can be summed up 
in the description 6f a sprawling, overweight, floundering dinosaur, a bureaucracy so 
involved in politics and money that the management of our wildlife has definitely taken 

back row seat • ...... 
In the days 

was very prevalent. 
• ment with personnel 

of its founding, the foresightedness of a few extremely dedicated men 
The idea, that the general public would need an overseer, a depart­

to help the public manage, protect and most. important to perpetuate 
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-our state's wildlife for future generations was a truly fine thought. 

Down through the years as the job of managing our wildlife resources became more 
~omplicated, the Department also grew with the same intensity. Political savvy became 
a requirement, money an ever increasing top priority, and management started to run along 
)ehind, getting dustier and dustier. 

- Now the politics were essential to a point, and so was the money, just like a 
body needs to eat three "squares" a day and make regular runs to the outhouse. But when 
:>ne becomes so involved with these three "squares" a day and spends more and more time in 

_the outhouse, one soon notes a drastic change in appearance, ability to function, and the 
field of action becomes narrowed down to a path between the fridge, table, and toilet. 

One of the biggest problems that the MTA found within the Department of FWP 
-concerning the management of furbearers, was that for the last 15 or 20 years not a heck 

of a lot of time or effort had been spent on furbearers. They had kind of been swept 
under the rug as a low priority subject. After all, one has to take into consideration 

_the fact that furbearers do not generate a large source of revenue for the Department, nor 
have they been much of a subject for general public interest. 

Until the recent rising pressure from the federal level of the Wildlife Division 
-and the anti-harvest groups, not too many questions had to be answered in the way of 

furbearing population and perpetuation. All of a sudden the question was posed as to 
lat kind of a population stability-management program was the Montana Department of FWP 

_~stituting to insure the positive perpetuation of those species it was responsible for. 

This intense federal level and anti-harvest group line of questioning pertained 
directly to the fact that our state Department of FWP obtains a large portion of its 

-annual budget from the Pittman-Robertson Act of 1964. These people sought to see if our 
state Department was properly using those funds for the management of all species of 
wildlife, which accounts for approximately 75% of their total budget. - In order to answer these growing questions and in order to obtain a comprehensive 
study of our state's present situation, the Department hired our first ever fur biologist, 
Mr. Howard Hash. Mr. Hash was to work under the direction of Mr. Gene Allen {head of 

_ the Wildlife Division} and upon the Department's request, work jointly with the MTA. 
The MTA saw this as a positive step in the right direction, and proceeded to begin a 
cooperative effort for the future. 

- Now the stage was fairly well set for the trapper of this state to get in on 
the ground floor of the decision making concerning our livelihoods. MTA felt that it 
might be possible to work with the Department, have our input discussed, and be instru­

_ mental in shaping up our state's furbearer management plan. 

In the fall of 1978, MTA was invited to attend the annual Fish and Game Commis­
sion's dates and seasons setting meeting in Helena, Montana. The MTA was introduced, 

_ allowed to comment on the Department and Commission's decisions, and asked to work 
cooperatively. We drove home with high hopes and began to lay plans for obtaining a few 
proposals to be handed in from our side. 

- The fall of 1979 found MTA again at the Commission meeting offering its proposals, 
~llowed to comment on the Department and Commission's decisions, and again asked to work 

cooperatively. The Commission, Department, Mr. Hash, and Mr. Allen pronounced that the 
_ trapper, harvester input was, indeed, a very valuable asset and would greatly enhance the 

possibility of obtaining a well rounded management program for our fur resources. But 
apparently, it was pointed out, we had not been instructed on how decisions were made in 
the Department. Mr. Hash took the time after the Commission meeting to ou!line procedures 

- &_~ +hD MTA tn follow. so that our input could be utilized in the upcoming proposals for 
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So, again we drove home with high hopes, a 1 ittle pounding on the dash board 
.,lith resolutions to make 1980 the " year of the trapper." After all, we had the instruc­

tions right from the top on how, when, where, and with whom We were to work cooperatively. 
Our hopes were high and a positive future seemed firmly in hand. 

• ,Following the August Commission meeting of 1979, the MTA in cooperation with 
the Department of FWP (Mr. Hash) began to work intensely on coming up with a well 
balanced, well correlated list of management proposals. On May 9, 1980, a list of 
possible topics was finalized. It was labeled Bilateral Topics for Discussion, the 

-1980-1981 trapping regulations, a list of topics Mr. Hash and myself agreed upon that would 
gen:rate a true consensus of discussion, that would encourage input to determine the up­
coming management proposals. The MTA moved to district level meetings for site specific 

-species specific harvester discussion and input. Trappers showed an intense interest ' 
attending in strong numbers. You offered your knowledge and judgments based upon field 
o~serva~ion and past experi:nces. Mr. Hash, with a copy of the Bilateral Topics of 

_DIscussion, attended a meeting in the Beartooth Mountains with all Department of FWP 
regional game managers and heads of staff, in order that he might raise discussion and 
input from the Department's regional level personnel. 

- Upon the completion of this regional-district level input by both the FWP game 
managers and the MTA district officers, it was agreed that they were to meet to discuss 
and complete the possibilities at hand. The MTA prepared to comply and began to request 

.. appointments with the regional game managers of their respective MTA districts. A few 
problems arose. Due to the recent financial cutbacks, some FWP regions did not hold 
~etings and some FWP regional personnel apparently were constantly On leave of their 

<e"l.Ities • .. 
During the meetings that were held, MTA officers found that the Beartooth meeting 

had produced a rather interesting outcome. At the Beartooth meeting, the FWP regional 
_ level personnel had not arrived prepared for much discussion on furbearers. t~ainly because 

they had never been required to do so before. Faced with Mr. Hash, the newly acquired 
state fur biologist, and a lengthy discussion upon a topic most were a bit unfamiliar 
with, they simply went along with what their leadership proposed. After all, here was 

- the new fur biologist and he seemed to have everything under control. 

Some definite discrepancies arose from that Beartooth (Department of FWP) meeting • 
• Although Mr. Hash attended with a copy of the Bilateral Topics of Discussion upon which 

he and I had cooperatively agreed on, the Department came away with a couple of completely 
rearranged proposals. It seemed that the Department had moved to take a rather hard-line, 
conservative, restrictive approach in deal ing with a couple of situations. - The MTA moved to finalize its district level input. At a July Board of Directors 
meeting, a final draft of the MTA proposals for the 1980-81 Season was adopted. The 
final result of our district level input had produced a well-balanced management program, 

- based upon the site specific, species specific data its members had discussed and approved. 

Copies of this MTA final draft were mailed to all the proper Department of FWP 
_ personnel and the FWP Commission in order to allow them time for discussion. It was 

apparent at this time that three major discrepancies had arisen between the MTA and the 
Department's proposals for the 1980-81 season. 

• 1. The Montana Trappers Association proposed to move to reinstitute a beaver 
~elt tagging program ~ of the Continental Divide. Seasons: Novemher l-March 31, west 

of the Continental Divide; November l-April 20, east of the Continental Divide. This 
recommendation was based upon motions by the members in support of obtaining information - on beaver population status in an area under quota restriction, in the belief that a 
large portion of the population in western Montana has a definite negative fluctuation 
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roblem. It is also felt that a pelt tagging situation in a quota area would better' 

.,able the Department to enforce the quota situation and keep the possibility of 
illegalities from occurring on a large scale. 

The Montana Department of FWP moved to adopt a statewide beaver pelt tagging 
-rogram, with the reasoning that it would be difficult to topographically enforce a 
pelt tagging program west of the Divide while no pelt tagging situation was instituted 
ast. (When one cuts his finger, he should wrap his entire body in a bandage.) The 

~~partment also wished to obtain data on beaver populations on a statewide basis. (One 
notes the Department is able to manage a very topographically compl icated big game 
~rogram, but seemed reluctant to attempt the same where furbearers were concerned.) 

_ 2. The MTA moved that the marten season, limit, and regulations remain the same 
in Regions 1, 2, and 3. It was felt that the marten population of our state was at a 
table level and continuance of the present regulations would not be detrimental to the 
r,:>ecies. - The Department of FWP moved for a restriction from an eight week Season to a six 
eek season in Region 1. Mr. Dick Weckwerth, game manager for Region 1, at the meeting 

.. ith MTA district officer, Mr. Wayne Harmon, as Mr. Harmon's report validates, indicated 
no change in the marten season; however, upon his proposal submitted to his superiors 
~ad changed his indication to a two week reduction for the Region. 

_ In a series of contacts and correspondence with Mr. Hash regarding this matter, 
Mr. Weckwerth's motion was labeled as a typographical error. Upon investigation, it was 

covered Mr. Weckwerth had indeed moved for a two week reduction. Mr. Harmon was 
.. If'fher upset and asked me to investigate. 

My investigation found Mr. Weckwerth had based his proposal on the assumption 
.hat the Region 1 marten harvest had risen dramatically and that the trapping license 

.. ales increase had induced a much greater amount of trapping pressure upon the Region's 
marten resources. Mr. Weckwerth had moved to restrict the season in 1979 to correct a 
)roblem in the Libby area. The restriction, according to Mr. Weckwerth, had still 
!roduced an increase of 251 marten for the Region. He felt a further restriction was 

~eeded, and provided past histories of other periods of restriction to curb harvest 
'lumbers. 

- Upon obtaining the harvest per trapper data from 1974-1980, MTA found: 

Marten Number of Average Marten 
Year Tassed Tra~~ers rer TraE~er -

1974-75 266 28 9.4 
1976-77 768 53 14.5 - 1977-78 678 48 14. 1 
1978-79 428 43 9.5 
1979-80 589 54 10.9 

Total 2,729 226 11.7 per trapper 

If one takes the marten tagged ~n year 1978-79 and subtracts that from marten tagged 
~lq79-80, one finds Mr. Weckwerth has made a very grave mathematical error. If one looks 
.. the number of trappers per year, one can see the years 1976-80 did not show much of 

-
-

a drastic fluctuation in either direction, and finally, if one looks at the averages of 
marten per trapper the years 1974-80, one will see that they do not show any significant 
changes. Mr. Weckwerth commented that if any increase in marten or licensed trappers 
occur during the 1980-81 season, he will again move for a shorter, restrictive season. 
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One wonders how a man in charge of game management undertakes to regulate a 
.WP region from behind a 2' x 4' desk based upon the figures on paper that pass before 
his eyes and has an apparently serious problem with mathematical solutions can 
lccurate1y and responsibly carry out his duties. And if such a problem does exist, 
~hy haven't his superiors made any effort to correct the situation? Instead the . . , 
trapper again bears the brunt of a management mistake and by incurring a much shorter 
season, faces the loss of being able to attempt any serious long-line harvest efforts of 
narten; he is reduced to a sport type situation only. - 3. The bobcat-lynx situation: the international interest that has recently 
raised the bobcat and lynx to a very controversial status has indeed reflected upon 
10ntana. From some of the earliest meetings with Hr. Hash and other officials of the 
~epartment of FWP, it was apparent that the federal level of questioning was rather 
intense pertaining to the population status of our state's spotted cat populations. The 
)epartment.feared th~t the. incr7ased pelt v~lue situation and its continuance were leading 
~ur state Into a Serious situation. Upon discussion with the Department (Hr. Hash) I 
agreed to inquire heavily as to population findings statewide from the data HTA members 
could supply. - In 1972, upon banning the use of the predatory control agent lOBO, our state saw 
a rapid increase in the populations of certain predatory species, mainly the coyote. 
~long about this time the bobcat population was at a fairly stable level. It has been 

·proven that infant mortality and predation upon young, coupled with availabil ity of food, 
are the primary factors attributed to fluctuations in cat populations. With the ban of 

SO, the rapid rise of coyote populations produced predation of young and extreme 
.c~mpetition for food forcing the bobcat and lynx to suffer a significant population fluc­

tuation. And as this was progressing, the market value of the two cats' pelts gained 
new high levels, creating an added popUlation fluctuation factor. With the sudden, 
'nigh interest on coyote pelts that developed, there came a sort of heaven-sent relief for 

·one of the major problems the cats had been faced with. Aerial hunting, trapping, and 
general all out harvesting of coyotes resulted in a drastic reduction of their popu­
,lation densities to a more moderate level • 

• 
The western one-third of Montana represented a different problem for the bobcat 

and lynx. Large losses of prime habitat due to logging and growing land development had 
directly reflected heavily upon the cat populations. It was agreed by most that the 

·western third of our state was not prime bobcat habitat but contained a habitat more 
suitable for the bobcat's long-legged, big-footed cousin. 

• As we drew close to the year of 19BO, a couple of major facts increased the 
controversy surrounding the cats. A nationwide Defenders of Wildlife trade export 
embargo upon the pelts of bobcat and lynx threw a sharp curve into harvest data for the 
1979-80 season. Trappers faced with a very uncertain market, high cost of trapline 

-expenditure, and a possibility of unmarketable merchandise in the end curtailed harvest 
activities sharply. The year 1978-79 also produced a severe weather situation, further 
offsetting accurate harvest ability assessment figures. After a careful evaluation of 

.all the facts and evidence, the HTA moved to maintain a two cat/90 day season in Regions 
2, 3, 4, 5, and 6. ,In Region 1, three cats; Region 7, five cats, and Region 8, five 
cats were the recommended limits. We supported mandatory carcass turn-in in order to 

.assist the Department in its request for more study information. 

~ The Department of FWP proposed a statewide one cat/GO day season for the 1980-
81 trapping year. The Department based its proposal on the following: during the fall 

pof 1979, Hr. Steve Albert, with the assistance of the Department of FWP (Mr. Hash) was 
doing a graduate study concerning the bobcat population of the Rock Creek drainage 
approximately 25 miles southeast of Missoula. Mr. Albert had no previous trapping 

-
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experience; he was having a 
-data, and begin his study. 

heck of a time obtaining any subjects to collar, gather field 
Mr. Hash requested aid from MTA, Mr. Howard Kirk and Mr. 

Steve Coale, both residents 
After a lengthy effort, two 

-was voiced by Mr. Hash, Mr. 

of the nearby area and familiar with the local cat populations. 
cats were collared and released for the study. A concern 
Kirk, and Mr. Coale over the low cat populati'on of the area. 

Mr. Hash, noting the study area population combined with a low recording of pelt 
tagging the previous season, decided that a reduction in the western half of Montana 

-might be needed. Upon the Beartooth meeting, FWP Regions 6 and 7 game managers moved 
to close both of their regions to bobcat harvest due to the increase in harvest numbers 
and an apparent landowner harvest problem. The mediation of FWP differences: 1 cat/60 days • .. 

If one takes. the state of Montana and splits it into thirds, correlates the pelt 
tag data of those thirds, one soon sees a direct reflection and corroboration with what the 
MTA testified to. The eastern third based upon coyote population decline and the 1979-80 

·season's ~eather allowing acc:s:ibility into back areas, harvest numbers rose significantly. 
a reflectIon upon a strong, rIsIng cat population. The middle third of the state. based 
upon coyote population decline and the 1979-80 season's weather allowing accessibility to 

.back areas, harvest numbers rose moderately. a stable and rising population of bobcats. 
The western third of the state, based upon habitat type, habitat loss, and decline in 
harvest numbers, recommended as follows: District 1 of the MTA moved for a three cat/90 day 
season based upon testimony from local trappers that the lynx were on the increase and 

• bobcats seemed stable. Also, large areas of habitat were not being trapped very extensively 
-J'Je to Indian reservations and wilderness areas within the District. District 2 moved for 
~ther one bobcat or one lynx/90 day season and District 3, two cats/90 day season based 

·upon harvest numbers. 

The Department of FWP testimony on the status of the bobcat in Montana by these 
.three sections of the state was rather interesting. Mr. Martin, FWP game manager for 

Region 7 out of Miles City, after standing up at the 1980 Commission meeting and 
agreeing with everything Mr. Hank Fisher (Defenders of Wildlife) had to say, pronounced 

.that it was felt the increase shown by the pelt tag harvest data was directly attributable 
to the fact that trappers from North Dakota, while under the Defenders of Wildl ife 
cat pelt export embargo, were illegally selling cat pelts in Montana. Mr. Trueblood, 
Region 6 FWP game manager, after conferring with Mr. Willis Kent about his assessment of 

-the bobcat population, agreed with Mr. Kent that two cats/90 day could find support. 
FWP game managers from Region 4 conveyed to Mr. Craig Swick that they had been instructed 
from the "top" to support a one cat/60 day proposal. The western third of the state 

-seemingly supported a one cat/60 day proposal. 

During the 1980 FWP Commission meeting to set the furbearing regulations for the 
1980-81 season, the MTA rose to the occasion. First the Department read its proposals 

-and recommendations, then the MTA presented its final draft for the Commission's 
consideration. As you have previously read and as I stood to comment there seemed to be 
three points of discrepancy and so I requested that the points be aired for the Commission 

• to consider before making its final decision. 

A heated debate ensued concerning the bobcat-lynx regulation. Again and again 
when questioned, Mr. Gene Allen commented the Department had no data to support any 

- ·,creases nor did they apparently, as Mr. Al len commented, have any data to support any 
~striction. It 'seemed that the move for a reduction in harvest was needed to solve 

evident enforcement problems, solve a seeming bobcat population problem shown by a 25-
.mile radius study in western Montana, get a handle on this marketability trends 

depletion of the species and as Mr. Martin commented, to agree with everything Mr. Hank 
Fisher of Defenders of Wildlife said, as far as he was concerned • 

.. 
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Finally Mr. Hagensted moved that the Commission adopt the Department's 
~ecommendations. Chairman Klabunde ordered no further comments from the floor. The 
r.ommission voted and moved on to discuss the regulations for the upcoming duck season. 
-he opportunity to discuss beaver pelt tagging and marten curtailment was never provided. 
~he MTA Board of Directors held a meeting within an hour after the Commission voted not to 
accept the Department's recommendations for the 1980-81 trapping season. It was agreed 
:hat we would request a rehearing. A newsletter was mailed to you and your letters 
~ranted the MTA an appointment to meet with the Commission again, this time at Fairmont 
Hot Springs. 

Upon arriving in Fairmont Hot Springs, where the Commission had rented a $1200.00 
-e day room for its meeting, the HTA found that the Commission had voted not to reopen 
the hearing concerning the 1980-81 furbearing regulations. An ensuing argument occurred 
Detween the Commission, the Department, and the HTA. It seemed that while the ·Commission 

.realized a mistake might have been made, the Department didn't see it as any mistake and 
the MTA was told that no rehearing could occur because things just weren't done that way_ 

Upon an assessment of all the evidence, the who said whats and did whats, it 
.was appall ingly apparent that the Department of FWP recommended its proposals, the FWP 

Commission rubber stamped the Department's proposals, and the trappers were damn lucky 
that there were only three points we disagreed upon. Uow the question MTA saw was how 

.can a decision be handed down based upon no evidence or incorrect evidence and be 

-
rammed down the throats of the citizens who will be asked to abide by those decisions? 
···'at alternative do we have? 

After a lengthy look at the evidence as it was, the HTA decided to attempt legal 
action, political pressure, and to back up both with a legislative effort to correct 
this problem of "forced feeding. 1I The MTA has hired two attorneys to do a legal investi-

.gation of just how the HTA might go about handling the Department of FWP's seeming untouch­
ability or answerability. An injunction was discussed and pursued, only to find that 
all an injunction would gain would be a show of force by trappers in detaining the 
Department of FWP motion for a one cat/60 day season, nullification of a beaver tagging 

~situation, and an investigation of the marten season curtailment. The major problem 
with any legal action against the Department is that the Department under the direction 
of its staff is given the right to manage the wildlife of the state at its DISCRETION. 

-This means by law the Department can do whatever it chooses and do so without having to 
offer any evidence or reason why. Most of the time, as we found out, the various 
organizations of Montana deal with the Department of FWP through politics and related 

.funding pressures either on Legislative fronts or organizational opportunities. 

After a thorough look at this situation and after an intensive investigative 
effort, I think MTA has obtained the key. The MTA proposes to change the very law that 

_grants the Department of FWP the power of DISCRETION it is allowed while managing the 
wildlife of this state, supposedly for the people as well as the wildlife itself. 

We propose to change the law that allows the Department to dictate itswills 
- and wants upon the citizens of this state without sufficient reason, fact or public 

input, to strike at. the very heart of the matter; to bring back a once fine ideal of a 
Department managing the wildlife of this state for the benefit of the wildlife and the 

_ ~arvester; to put back into the field the warden who by requirement must have a four­
~ear college education in wildlife biology but is now forced to spend 80% of his time 

enforcing the code; to bring out from behind those stacks of forms and piles of red 
tape the regional game managers, so that once again his shoes leave tracks upon the 

.., land of which he oversees. I think a bitofmud tracked in and out of the office would 
be a welcome change. 

-
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We need to put our Department of FWP on a strict diet; let us harvesters 
whose licenses and taxes support that Department become "conservative.1I Let's ask for 

-management, then let's support it. We need to put things back in their proper 
perspective and order. Presently the Department of FWP is proposing to legislate 
massive increases in license fees, 150% for trappers. Your representatives, senators, 

.. and governor wi 11 discuss and decide the mer its of such increases. I ask you, can you 
support a dinosaur that no longer functions in the realms it was designated? The 

-MTA will need your support, your input, and your continued effort to secure a tomorrow 
for trapping in Montana. 

Now, you probably about have your "fill" of facts, site specific/species 
specific and finding out just how, when, who, and what you got a sort of raw deal from • 

• And I suppose some will throw up their hands and say holy smoke, how in the heck can 
keep looking ahead; she looks pretty dim for a long ways off. I'm not going to give you 
any puffy promises and rightfully so nor am I going to throw up my hands. I think 
we've built what it's going to take to do the job and we've done so because we know 

.. it is right. 

.-
In summary, would like to add Some food for thought pertaining to the decision 

that you should make as a member of the MTA. If tomorrow all trapping, hunting, and 
fishing were to stop, no one on the payrolls of this state's Department of FWP will 
lose their job or their paycheck. Someone will still have to attend to "baby sitting" 
our state's wildlife populations • .. 

Remember, no one but you as a trapper, member of the MTA, will stand up and 
-ight for your rights as a trapper. If we as an organized voice of the responsible 

~rapping body of this state wish to truly work for a tomorrow in trapping, We must take .. 
our stand today for what we as an organization have adopted as our purpose. 

- Rocky Mountain Fur Exchange is again offering the trappers of this state, as 
well as ome of its neighbors, the opportunity to sell their furs on a well organized, 
highly competitive, sealed bid auction. Last year the trapper of Montana who sold fur 

• through RMFE and indicated the 1% of the 4% commission to go to the MTA raised 

-
.. 

"'" 

.. 

$1600.00 for the MTA. We sincerely wish to again thank all who attended and helped our 
state trapping association's treasury. 

Be sure to note the dates of the fur auctions on the flier enclosed. 

Fur trade bulletin -- Mr. Bob Young and Mr. Donnie Judkins of Pacific Hide and 
Fur of Great Falls, Hontana, have asked the MTA to expose a couple of their comments 
to its membership. This year's market will find well cared for, properly handled, prime 
fur bringing good sound prices. Poorly handled, unprime goods will find a very low, if 
any, market value. The difference between a healthy fur check and a poor one will be 
your abil ity to make that journey from trapline to fur shed to market and produce qual ity 

merchandise. ******** 
Coyote -- good market for quality fur, price about the level found last year. 

Fox -- strong market, a lot of 70-75.00 fox pelts, if prime and well handled. 

Beaver -- good demand for top skins; unprime, poorly handled, low market value. 

Muskrat -- strong demand, good color, good average size, 6-7.50 • 

Coon -- well handled, dark, prime coon are moving. 
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Badger -- market somewhat off from last year, only top quality moving. 

Skunk -- fairly good market. 

Harten 

Bobcat 

indications of a poor market. 

strong' market, quality merchandise, bring good prices. 

Wolverine -- good market indication. 

Weasel -- good. 

Lynx -- strong market for quality work; market somewhat sluggish. 

Mr. Willis Kent recently accepted a job in the state of Wyoming doing predator 
control for a county department. Upon his leaving, we've appointed Mr. Harley Hankins 
of Opheim, Montana, as the MTA director for District 6. Mr. Kent also was Montana's 
National Trapper Association director. Upon his leaving, we appointed Mr. Craig Swick, 
Lewistown, Montana, to take over the job, with the approval of the Board of Directors. 

Willis Kent is one of the finest men I've ever been able to call a friend. 
His efforts, contributions, and friendship will always be a vital part of why the MTA 
has flourished. I'm sure, come rendezvous, we'll see the Kent family's familiar faces 
again. Like Willis commented on his leaving, six or seven hundred miles isn't far for 
friendship to stretch. 

Before I close, I'd like to take a minute and thank all those individuals and 
companies who contributed to the MTA this Fall Rendezvous. They support our states' 

~ trapping organization with donations, time, and much personal effort. They include: 

Fuller and Ruth Laugeman -- Big Sky Lures 
Keith and Lois Gregerson -- Gregerson Manufacturing 
Craig and Dana O'Gorman -- O'Gorman Lures 
Jim and Toni Cochran -- Duece Creek Fur Farm 
Mr. Lee Draeger -- Woodaire Stoves, Condon, Montana 
Mr. Jerry Lee -- President of Woodaire Stoves 
Mr. Wayne "Butch" Harmon -- Swan Valley Cutlery 
Mr. Jerry Malson -- Trout Creek Fur Farms 
Mr. Craig Swick -- Rocky Mountain Fur Exchange 
Mr. Bob Young and Mr. Donnie Judkins -- Pacific Hide and Fur of Great Falls 
Mr. Dave Hanson -- Harmon Hide and Fur of South Dakota 

From all the officers, directors, and people who make this outfit tick, we 
wish all of you a very Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. 

Edd 
MTA 
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Februarv 2, 1981 

Dear Vickie: 

I am sorry I have not been able to reach vou bv phone. En­
closed is a typed version of mv testinmony in Helena on January 
29, 1981 in the Fish and Game Committee hearing on license fee in­
creases. Please see that Chairman Ellison receives a copy and 
preferrably all the committee members. 

The mountain lion/houndsman is a very specific area unfami­
liar to most so I feel any information we- can provide will be 
helpful to the legislators. 

Diann E. \Viesner 
Box 579 
Bonner, Mt. 59823 



Regarding Mountain Lion License Fees 

The mountain lion hunters are a small group of sportsman in 
Montana, approximately 800. These proposed fee increases will 
total $50 for the houndsman to be legally in the field,$25 for 
a mountain lion license and $25 for a trappers license to run 
bobcats. This is an extremely unfair burden to place on one segment 
of sportsmen in Montana, referring to the small increases for other 
big game animals. 

Points to consider: 

1. Hoandsman have worked closely and cooperately with the Depart­
ment. The vast majority of the data the Department has is provided 
by the houndsman. 

2. Mountain lion populations are stable and increasing. 

3. There is no great influx of houndsman. 
L'l.. 

4. FewAlicenses will be sold. if this fee increase is approved. 

5. Houndsman rarely kill a mountain lion after it is treed, only 
the occasional trophy . 

. 6. The Department is asking a very small segment of the hunting 
population to bear an unfair load of their financi~l difficulty. 

We are asking that you review this license fee increase with the 
realization that financial times are tight for everyone. Many of the 
problems within the Department are not going to be solved qy increas­
ing license fees. With the inflationary economy we are experiencing 
there is no better time for the Department to reevaluate their pri­
orities and for this Legislature to live up to the campaign promises 
of tightening up on State expenditures. 

If any committee member would be willing to learn more about 
the mountain lions of this state and thereby have the best basis 
for evaluating the need for this excessive license fee increase, I 
can be reached by leaving a message at 243-2053 during the day 
or at home most evenings at 258~2l0. 

Thank for the time and concern you are giving this matter. 

Sincerely, 

~¢4<4V e tu~--£u 
Diann E. Wiesner 
Box 579 
Bonner, Mt. 59823 
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J9n~ary 29, 1931 

House Bill 200 - Fishing and Hunting Li' cense Fee Increase 

Personal testimony of: Harold R. stevenson 
914 ~i Clar~\: 
Livingsto!l, :~t. 

59J47 

I am a propona!lt of House Bill 200. I have been a resident 
of Montana for 37 years. I was fprtunate to grow up in Montana 
and have the o~portunity to enjoy our unmatched fish and wildlife 
resources. 

Too preserve these resources for future gener~tions, we as 
Montanans ar~ mandated to provide a sou~fish and wildlife man2ge­
ment program. 

We all have felt the economic pressures that have surfaced 
during the past few years. These pressures have been a reality 
for the Montana Department of Fish,Wildlife and Parks as well. 

It is apparent that we cannot maintain existing programs 
without the fee increases. 

Sincerely. 

L/ /j :J-~Y .. 
/7t2ZICtI ~I ~/t:/~._~.~~~ 

Harold R, stevenson 



Jan~ary 27, 1981 

Dan Yardley 
Fete Story 
Urval Ellison 

YILLOWS'OIfI CUSTOM 'LI.$ 
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THOMAS M. TRAVIS 
P. O. Box 1320 

livingston. Montana' 59047 

Phon. 406 - 222 ·0783 

LICENSED HUNTING AND FISHING GUIDE 

In viewof the fact that I own my own small business which takes up a 
great deal of my time durine the winter munths, I am not able to attend 
~s many of the Senate and House hearing as l would like, but I would 
rre;' tly arrrecia te seeing my comr"ents are pa~sed on to those people 
who would be handlinp. these hearin~s. 

1. FISH & GA~E BUDGET 

I have received a copy of the rish & Game'rropospd budpet and the 
licerse increase proposed therein. I feel th?t t~e~e increases are 
needed end in line with the ri~inp co~t of runninF the Fish & Game 
Den2rt~ent. It ha~ b"pn since 1975 that the ~ish & Game has as~ed for an 
incn~ase, 2nd all of us k.now how Liuch the cost of 1 ivirl! has risen 
since then. I feel, after rivin~ the proro~ d tudpet careful study, 
that this budget must be approved if the ~.ontana Dept. of Fish, ~ildlife . 
Ann } ~rks is r"oin(~ to operr'lte with continued ece] lence in managing' 
Montana's Natur~l wildlife res urces. 

.. 
A number of years aFo I moved to ~ontana after much careful study. 

!"irst, I .. ont3na offenod some of the finest huntinr and fishinr found in . 
the world. ~ince I moved here, I h~ve been 8jlp to start a guide service, 
(outfitter). I also own and orer~te a mail order retail and wholesale 
i'ishinC tackle business. In nealinr with the public everyday, I am well 
aware of how most r"unt"2 'lans view their wi Idlife resources. I am also 
well awere of the part that the outfittinr industry plays in the State's 
economy. ~ith tourism heine a large part of our StFte's economy, we 
cannot afford to have a Fish & Game Dept. that has been financially gutted 
by a legi:lative body that is not thinkinr of what is best for all of 
t.ontana but are out to represent their own best interests and not the 
best interests of the people of ~ontpna. 



1,1"1: 1 
':" 1, dnv('l(JT"~ rt'OhlpfT1S v'ith hpY' i\8tur::Jl V;ildlife Resource~ 

v.hi(~h ~)?VP ruinnd SPtT:~nts of it, ~l~ helve other ~tates. This is lArlTPly 
dup to the fact t~2t t~ the P?~t the Montana Fish & Gam n Dept. h8s been 
!Tivpn pr".Jtvh f'lnr:~' to Ornrrltp e!'ficiently. Sure, thp Fish f Game Dept. 
hc'f' mc1de 8 few error!'", but :rer.errbpl', to err is human. Don't tell P1e' that 
nonp uf u::r rre~ent lawmelkers have never been in error. Wjth more 
tourists vi!';i Unp: fl,ontC1na e8ch year, and the St8te's popula:ion 
corltinuir~ to rxr8nd, this is not the tire to hamstri~f your Fish & Game 
Department. rhi~ would only C8use suffprinp and hardshir to both 
~ont2n?'s resources 8nrl peorle. Remember you are elected to heIr all the 
ppor1e. 22 fairly ar ~ossi~le. 

?. I t is my und ers tand inp, that House Bill 251 wouln 1 imi t r'i sh & Game 
Dept. to buyin~ only lands with values of $10,000 or les~. All other 
purchases havine to be arproved by the lefislative body, which is only 
in session evc!'y 2 years. ! believe a more just cOfT1r~omise could be 
wor~ed OlJt. The limit of this bill would curtail the buyinF of 
sports',an access sites and game ranges on a yearly b8~is. 

J. It is also my understEndinf~ that House Bill J2J woul~ lower thp quota 
of non resi~ent big r,ame licen~es from 17,000 to 10,~00. This would 
clearly injure the Fish & Game budget plus cause hardship to the 
StRte tourism economy. I believe that the prefler!t C?uota of 17. oro 
is fair and is rioing nothing to injure the Stnte's Wildlife Resources. 

It is ~y hope t~Rt the~e ~Rtters will be hano]pn tn ~uch R wPY that 
will bEnefit hontana and her resuurcps and will reflect thp'inteprity 
and intellirence of fI.ontana's lerrislative bor~'. If I can ~'e of further 
B~pjst~nce, I will be in Helena on Saturday, 0 anuary 31, 19~1 Rt rish & 
(J2me for the meetinrr of the St8 te Doa t Re§~u18 tions Stuny Commi ttee of 
which I am a member. 

~jncerp]y, 

-'-{.-\<'-o-v--~~ ~--'~~~ 
Tho:';'~ k. 'l'ravis 

" 

.. 



JOE BROOKS CHAPTER 

P.O. Box 1378 
... Livinqston. Montana 59047 

... 

-

... 

• 

• 

... 

-
III' 

• 

... 

-

3anuary 29, 1981 

Chairman Orville Ellison, 

The 30e Brooks Chapter of Trout Unlimited urges your committee 
to give H.B. 200 a do pass. 

In order to protect and maintain our fishing and hunting, we 
need to maintain a strong Fish & game Department. We have a1wa¥s 
had trouble maintaining a Fish & Game biologist on the Yellowstone • 
The information the biologist is obtaining is showing the Yellowstone 
River is headed for trouble in the near future with out help. Please 
help us. 

Sincerely yours, 

~Y 
~~ley 

Secretary 



,-"" 

My name is Netzy Durfey and I'm a resident of Livingston 

in Park Coun ty. I feel tha6. we in Montana. live in a' 

paradise where we have abundant big game, blue ribbon 

trout stream$ and upland g<;lme birder •. I want to stress .. 
how much we havre and how little we are paying for it. 

Of all the western states research shows us that Montana 
~ 

residents pay the least for fishing licenses and big 

game licenses, fix. therefore, to help the Department of 

Fish, Wildlife and Parks keep up with inflation, I'm in 

.favor of HB 200 which calls for an increase in fishing .. 

and huntiner:license fees. The fees from these license:£ 

are the only means of maintaining critical wildlife programs 

and manpower needed to maintain fish and wildlife resources for 

the future. I urge this committee to vote yes on HB 200. 



Garfield - McCone Legislative Association 
Circle, Montana 59215 

ill3 (200)-FISH & GAlv1E LICENSE STRUCTURE 

Phone (406) 485-2227 

Jan .. 29, 1981 

I jJJ,1 GLEN CliILDEBcS, PRESIDENT OF GARFIELD-~JcCOl\TE LEGISLATIVE ASS.ri., AN AGRICULTURAL 

ORGA!::,IZATIOl; CO::::PTISZD OF APPROX. SIXTY TWO 1;iE1ffiERS. I AU AUTuORIZED TO TESTIFY I.l'l 

T.tiEIR bEriJJ..F. I '&,1 ALSO REPHESENTI.NG llY ovm D~TRESTS AJ3 ':rZLL AS IIAi:fY :BUSI.L,!ESS.i.21~ 

I.N Ell-STERN MON"TAr~A. 

t:Vrz-
IN GENZitAL WE SUPPORT ~ IlWREASE IN LICENSE FEES ~~]J~1>{"2OO). DUE TO IN-

FLATION WE REALI ZE THE DEP ARTl,lEr-J"T IS IN DIRE rTEED OF FtJ1IDS FOR PROPK'i. LAW ENFORCEL1EHT. 
d/ 

WITH ~ LICENSE INCREASE WE Fm. THE ]3lJIX}ET DIRECTOR COULD AND SHOULD CORRECT Tf"::IS 

DEPLORAELE STATE\JIIDE SITUATION. OUR G.A11E WARDENS .ARE A VERY EFFICIENT BODY, OPERA'r-

lEG WI TH Tli.:EIR RANDS TI ED. 

WE ALSO FEEL TBE ::IESIDE..NT HUNTER HAS AND HAS HAD WMT ViE TEml' "A FREE RIDE D~ THE 

HUTITING FIELD". THE HU1~TING LICZNSE IS 'E.-lE LOWEST COST OF THEIR Ifffi~. "WITH THE DECREASE 

IN VlILDLlFE HAJ3ITAT AN]) Ii'JCREASE IN HmfflNG PR2.SSURE OUR WILDLIFE DESERVES MORE RE-

COGNITION. T.A..XnrG INTQ CONSIDE..~_TION THE COMPARISON BEY,'lEEN T"".dE CLASS ({3-/t) COr.ffiIU-

ATIOl-! LICK'JSE, NOW IN EFl-'ECT, FOR TlfE Hm~-RESIDElfr, AT $225.00, ViBICH HE IlmST P1J1t-

C£i...ASE, ordER THAN A CHA.t"JCE D11AVIU~G IH LIMITED .... ..REAS, (X)l~ARED TO TBE CLASS (A-3) 

RESI:DENT LICENSE IS NOT AN EQUITABLE LICENSE, ESPECIALLY WHEN WE l:IUST TAKE nITO 

COlJSIDEEUTION THE NON*RESIDENT IS CONTRIBUTUJG APPROX SIXTY FIVE PERCENT OF OUR 

LICENSE BEVEN1JE. USED TO PROPBOGATE OUR WILDLIFE. THIS INEQUITY G.AN VERY WELL EN-

COURAGE A FEDERAL IDmTI1'l"G LICENSE AND GAME MAlrAGEhlENT WillCR IS IN THE MILL AT TEIS 

TIlvrE. LEI"S NOT ENCOURAGE THIS. 

THE PROPOSED INCREASE I1{ Al·:TELOPE LICEl-JSE, DUE TO SLOW UPWA .. 1ill TREnD OF THE LANDOinffiJ{? 

WOULD BE 
SPOR'rSMEN RELATIONS AND THE MOST LIl:ELY INCREASE IN A .. T'JTE[,OPE POPULATION A DETE.::m'~T 

TO THE PROPER HARv.~T OF ANTELOPE. WZ OPPOSE THE INCREASE IN A.NTELOPE LICENSE FEES. 



Garfield - McCone Legislative Association 
Circle, Montana 59215 

Phone (4061485-2227 

WE A.J.'tE OPPOSED TO THE CLASS (B-/O) COMBI.NATION NOlJ-RESIDENT L1C}2';S3 Mm .t".&EL IT SHOULD 

BE DELETED FROM THIS PROPOSAL AND NON-RESIDEr·1T l3IG GAME LICENSES SOLD ON THE ONE 

SPECIE O1'tE LICENSE STRUCTURE. WE FEEL THE CLASS (l3-/V) LICENSE IS A FRliUD. IT IS COM:-

PELLING Tl"1E NON-RESIDENT TO PURClii~SE AN ELK rum BEA..."Il TAG TO HUHT A DEER IN .Al'i .AREA 

'i'iHERE ELK ANTI EE~:';' 00 HOT EXIST. CQi,IT>ELLIHG 'E-:E :m.:\-RESIlli£{'r TO PliRC.A.SE AN ELK LICElrE 

TO illI.~T DV.~~R I.N AN MiliA WHERE T.HERE ARE NO ELK I S NO DIFFERENT THAN COj,IPELLING HIM TO 

PURCHASE AN .A1.TTELOPE PERMIT IN ORIlER TO liUi~T ELK llLONG THE CHI.NEBS WALL. HON-RESIDENT 

DEER .:'lim ELK LICENSES SHOULD BE SOLD, A LL,ITED Imt,rnER, FIRST CO!.:E-FIRST SERVED BASIS 

STATEiv'IDE. 

TEl!: CLASS Q7-/~ COMJ3INATI01'[ LICENSE HAS DRAS'nCALLY CUR'rAILED T?B HUlfflNG DWm.~ OF 

ALL BUSINESSES 11'r EASTERN l\101'1TANA. lJOST :BUSINESSES I HAv"E EI'l"TERVIE\','ED, MOTELS, B.A..LtS, --
RESTURANTS, SPORTING GOODS STORES ETC G'LAIM A SEVElJTY FIVE TO :EIGlfI1Y PEa.CRNT DROP DJ 

TliE h'D:JTHlG BUSINESS SD-JCE TEE nIPLEME};rrATIOI~ 01.<' TEE CLASS (I'J-lh) COMBTIJATION LICENSE. 

FOR EXPJ',l'LE, MY OUTFITTInG :BUSINESS GROSSED AROUND $62000.00 annually before implement* 

DiG 'rEE CLASS ((l-)u) L1CE...IIJSE. ALL CONTRIBUTED TO Till.: ECGHOHY OF MONT.AlJA. SnWE T.:ill.T 

TILlE :MY GROSS INCOI,rE liAS DROPPEl) APPROX FIFTY PE..T?C~-::NT. TIiE DE? ART. OF FISH, "iTILDIFE 

AND PARKS IS AWARE OF THIS. 

EASTERN J.m:TANA SHOULD ENJOY TBE FRUITS OF T: .. :ni; HU.~TDiG BUSIHESS AS WELL AS WESTERN 

IJOIITAlJA. WE A,.'lli A P.ART OF MONTANA. 

AS A MANAGEim..TT TOOL. IF WE DISCARJ) THE CLASS (B-/D) COMJ3INATION LICENSE Mill USE THE 

LICEIJSE STRUCTURE OF ONE SPECIE-ONE LICENSE FOR roTH DEER. ANTI ELK TO BE SOLD AT LP.~~GE, 

STATE i'lIJ)E, THERE WOULD :BE NO HEED OF RESERvTNG Tl-iE 0i4:~ -~) LICEtJSE AS A 1!tANAGE-

1rE1.'fT 'IDOL. GIllIG E.ASTERl.~ M():NTANA Oli11 FAIR SHARE OF THE HmmNG EUSnJESS. 

R!'SP~=ITTTED 
Gk~1:C~DKtS 
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Sagebrush Rebellion 
Glen C. Childers 
Brusett, MT 59318 
Phone (406) 557-6182 
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Legislative Committee on Game License 
Hellena, Montana 59601 

Legislative Committee 
SUb. out of state hunters. 

Ryan Grocery 
Box 349 
Jordan, Montana 59337 
27 Jan. 1981 

I recommend out of state hunters be allowed to buy any species of big game 
or fish & bird license. 

Due to the high price of A. package license & other inflation,many hunters 
our deprived of the privilage of hunting in Montana. 

This also hurts the economy of Montana, Our processing buisness is off 
apx. 50%. 

James W. Ryan 



DUTTON ENTERPRISES 
SAND SPRINGS STORE 

SAND SPRINGS, MONT. 59077 

J enlJt3.ry 28, 1981 

To whom it m~y concern: 

In the interest of fairness to the s,crtsmen end economic advRnte~e 

to the state of Montana, I would sur~est th~t your big game license 

be restructured as follo'l-Js: 

IS~le seperate elk Rnd dper tREs end bear taE8 to allow some of the 

less Rffluent cetRe;ories of the populetion access to hunting privi-

le~es. Huntin~ should be the Driv11e~e of all citizens, not just the 

aristocrats of the country. 

A large percentB~e of the sportsmen ere unable to coordinate time 

Pend fe.c 11 i t if" S to accornodRte the Ii Cl?nse s they are rec;.u irao to b1 1Y. 

52' cerely, . 
, ~ 

/~~;;,l) ~ ~ _ 
, / Joe Dutton 
,­. /' 

~/ 

I 

Sand SprinE~,Mont. 



Janua1:y" 26,. 1981 
P.O. Box 241 
Jordan, Montana 59337 

to mIn £it-t£ 
Chairman of House, of FiBh and Game ~.8iga 

Helena, Hontanlil 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN", 

AS REGISTERED VOTERS'" RESIDENTSAND ALSO B.A:,R AND SUPPER CLUB OWNERS', WE FEEL THAT 
I , 

THE SALE OF THE :m 2. COMBINATION LICENSING HAS' COST US' 80% OF OUR HUNTING BUSINESS, IN 

THE FALL OF THE YEAR. THIS B-2COMBINATION LICENSE COMPELLS' x" NON-RESIDENT HUNTER TO 

PAY 225.00 TO HUNT DEER IN EASTERN MONTANA. 

WE WOULD SUPPORT THE X-3 NON RESIDENT LICENSE, AS SINCE IMPLEMENTING THE B-2' HAS 

CasT US APPROXIMATELY 80% OF OUR FALL HUNTING BUSINESS. 

THANKYOU. 

, 
J} " SINCER.BLY 

d~UJ.~ 
Louis and Raell. ~llen 
P.O. Box 241 
Jordan, Monaana, 59337 

County of Garfield 



/ - ;<:;. - flJ 
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DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS 
Page 1 

DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS 

1983 
1983 General 
FTE Fund 

Executive Budget 459.84 $1,251,583 
LFA Recommendation 434.88 1,362 1 °76 

Executive over (under) LFA 24.96 ($110,493) 
-------------- ---------

\ 

Biennium 
Total 
Funds 

$37,421,652 
35,239,087 

$ .2, 182,565 
=========== 

The legislative recommendation provides a current level appropriation 

for those programs that have a direct impact on services. Other programs 

that are ancillary to the resource or support in nature are recommended !So 
pz 

be reduced in :aj7e fwd scope. Most areas of proposed reductions have been 
• 

identified by the department. 

The executive budget is essentially the department request. The 

legislative recommendation proposes reducing 60.23 FTE, while the executive 

proposes a reduction of 35.27. The overall budget differences revolve 

around personal services and operating expenses related to these positions. 

Contracted services in the LFA recommendation for the central services 

division are $405,107 less than the executive over the biennium. Data pro-

cessing and computer programming contracts for the preference license 

system and retained attorney expenses are not contained· in the LFA recom-

mendation. 

The legislative proposal can be funded with the current hunting and 

fishing license price structure. However I no funds are available for wildlife 

habitat acquisition. The executive budget would entail increases in hunting 

and fishing licenses. 

'Jt' The LFA recommendation includes $2,363,091 for pay raises . 
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DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS 
/ Page 2 -

/ - DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS 

Actual Appropriated LFA Recommended % Change - Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Biennium 
1980 1981 1982 1983 1981-83 

T. 495.11 495.11 434.88 434.88 (12.2) 

ur J Source .. 
,eneral Fund Approp. $ 515,485 $ 541,811 $ 654,109 $ 707,967 28.8 
ltr-r Funds Approp. 14,734,115 15,919,561 16,396,752 17,480,259 10.5 

~lal Funds $15,249,600 $16,461,372 $17,050,861 $18,188,226 11 . 1 
----------- ----------- ----------- ---------------------- ----------- ----------- --_._------- ----

B ·nditures b~ Object .. 
ersonal Services $ 8,603,783 $ 9,521,206 $ 9,429,923 $10,264,570 8.6 
lpf 'ating Expenses 4,902,189 4,034,397 5,078,714 5,381,567 17.0 
:a,-tal 208,063 48,444 179,593 184,672 42.0 

T~' I Operating Costs $13,714,035 $13,604,047 $14,688,230 $15,830,809 11.7 
f\ .~Operating Exp. 1,535,565 2,857,325 2,362,631 2,357,417 7.4 -
Total 

-
-
-

Expenditures $15,249,600 $16,461,372 $17,050,861 $18,188,226 11 . 1 
----------- ----------- ----------- ---------------------- ----------- ----------- -----------

The recommended appropriation will provide the department of fish and 

game with sufficient funds to continue the critical divisions, fisheries, ~Id;. 

life, and parks, at the current level with only minor adjustments in per­

sonnel. Other less critical divisions would be reduced, for the most part, 

- based upon department recommendations. None of the reductions will have 

any effect on the wildlife, fish, or parks resource but will affect promotion - and internal support and administration. 

- The recommended operating budget can be provided without a hunting 

and fishing license increase. The recommended appropriation would use 

.. nearly all of the earmarked revenue capacity and none would be available for .. ..., 
i1dditional wildlife habitat acquisition. If the legislature desires to continue 
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,RTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS 
,L' 3 

the game range acquisition program, it must provide the means for purchase. 

The department is proposing a license fee increase package to support 

current operations, land acquisition, and to provide an adequate fund balance 

to carry it through low income periods. 

Our recommendation can be funded by existing revenues for the 1982-83 

biennium. Fund balances are higher than reported because the department 

transferred a significant amount to initiate vehicle and supply revoiving 

accounts. The exact amount, which was not appropriated, is indeterminate 

at this writing. 

The parks, enforcement, and central services divisions are supported 

by a myriad of incidental earmarked revenue funds which encumber both the 

management and accounting in those divisions. De-earmarking those funds 

and replacing them with general fund appropriations would streamline the 

- department to a significant degree and assist in holding down administrative 

and support costs. Further explanation is contained in the park and recrea-

tion divisionis analysis. 
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- ARTMENT OF F!SH, WILDLIf=E AND PARKS 
.ge 10 

... 

-
-

."(!IIIfSource 

hE Funds AppiOp. -lotal Funds 

~ Iditu'-es by Object -
rscnal Services 
)el ling Expenses 
!pililllrli 

LAW ENFORCEMENT 

Actual 
Fiscal 
1980 

92.99 

$2,510{380 

$2,510,380 
--------------------

$1,869,241 
530,396 

10,743 

Appropriated 
Fiscal 
1981 

92.99 

$2,688,719 

$2,688,719 
--------------------

$2,058,530 
499,897 

3,454 

LFA Recommended 
Fiscal Fiscal 
1982 1983 

84.00 84.00 

$2,948,553 $3,164,872 

$2,942,553 $3,164,872 
---------- ========== ----------

$2,159,610 $2,340,475 
, 777,746 813,200 

11,'j;;7 11 .197 

Tc :j! Operating Costs 
N,--Operating Exp. 

$2,510,380 $2,561,881 _$2,948,553 $3,164,872 
-0- 126,838 -0- -0-

Tc+-' Expenditures $2,510,380 $2,688,719 $2,948,553 $3,164,872 - ---------- ---------- ---------- -------------------- ---------- ---------- -----------

% Change 
Bien:oium 
1981-83 

(9.2) 

17.5 

17.5 
----

14.5 
40.8 
57.7 

20.5 
(100.0) 

17 .5 

The recommended budget will continue the current staff for enforcement - including the two pilots which are accounted for in this division. The 

_ re("ommended reduction in FT Es includes positions that the department has 

voluntarily kept vacant so that operating expenses could be raised. Two - FT E warden trainees and .49 FTE used for herders in game damage situations 

are not recommended. -
Operating expenses for fiscal 1982 and 1983 are projected from 1980 

_ actual level using standard inflation factors applicable to all state depart-

ments. I n addition, $6.2,000 is added each year above the current level to 

- fuel warden vehicles. The additional funds will allow wardens to travel an 

average of 24,000 miles per year. Currently, budget restrictions have limited -
- -287-
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DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS 
Page 11 

travel to 12,000 to 13,000 miles annually. If wardens are to be efrective, 

they must be in the field. 

Another $65,000 is included in the budget each year for gilme damage 

expenses. We recommend a line item appropriation of this amount. No 

personal services of currently authorized employees should be charged to 

this fund as has occurred in the past. All wardens' personal service costs 

are fully funded in the base budget. Two pilots are included in this divi-

sian. Both individuals are wardens and should be assigned warden responsi-

bilities when not flying. 

Regular personal services expenditures are increased $150,000 annually 

to account for fine income that is transferred to the warden retirement fund 

over and above the employee's and employer's normal contribution. The 

~nforcement diyjc;joo is the department's largest user of license income I using 

$5,420 / 870 over the biennium I 89 percent of the division's total expenditures. 
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NONRESIDENT LICENSE INCOME 

YEAR TOTAL TOTAL SALES PERCENT 

1979 $ 4,984,043 $ 8,467,278 58 

1978 4,951,255 7,984,663 62 

1977 4,275,558 7,253,154 58 

1976 4,056,589 6,814,568 59 

1975 4,900,327 6,825,837 71 .. 
TOTALS $23,167,772 $37,345,500 308 

AVERAGE $ 4,633,554 $ 7,469,100 61 

OUTFITTERS GUIDES 

1979 424 1979 700 

1978 430 1978 723 

1977 400 1977 614 

1976 408 1976 532 

1975 415 1975 551 

TOTAL 2,077 TOTAL 3,120 

AVERAGE 415 AVERAGE 624 
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November 26, 1980 

1983 Biennium 

FY81 FY81 FY82 FY82 FY83 FY83 
Authorized Actual Base Modified Base Modified 

Centralized Services 69.16 64.15 54.15 62.65 53.15 62.65 

Ecological Services 38.85 27.93 29.50 29.75 28.82 31. 95 

Fisheries 82.35 76.57 76.24 82.15 68.10 82.15 

Wildlife 87.41 81. 97 77.33 81. 54 71. 73 79.31 

Enforcement 92.99 85.50 80.00 90.49 76.00 90.49 

Parks 80.29 80.29 74.94 79.36 70.90 80.56 

Conservation Education 29.12 25.74 23.39 24.89 20.25 25.23 

Admini:3tratton 14.94 14.94 10.50 12.50 8.00 11. 50 

Total 495.11 457.09 426.05 463.33 396.95 ~63.84 

Differences/Base 
Year 1981 Authority 

FY 81 Actual 38.02 

FY 82 Base 69.06 

FY 82 Modified 31.78 

FY 83 Base 98.16 

FY 83 Modified 31.27 
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NOTES: 

1. Nonresident 5-day fishing license in this state. 

2. In Wyoming, nonresident elk license is $250; nonresident deer is $100; 
nonresident bear is $50; nonresident bird is $30; nonresident season fishing 
is $30. Total = $460. 

3. Nonresident 10-day fishing license in this state. 

4. In this state, resident and nonresident bird licenses are included in a 
small game or general hunting license. 

5. In Colorado, nonresident elk license is $135; nonresident deer is $90; nonresident 
bear is $50; nonresident bird (small game) is $25; nonresident season fishing 
is $25. Total = $325. 

6. Nonresident I-day fishing license in this state. 

7. In Utah, nonresident elk license is $100; nonresident deer license is $120; 
nonresident bear is $150; nonresident bird (small game) is $30; nonresident 
season fishing is $35. Total = $435. 

8. In Utah, all hunters must have a deer license before applying for any 
drawings. Cost of the deer license is $10. Therefore, Utah has a $10 
drawing fee. 

9. Nonresident 3-day fishing license in this state. 

10. In Arizona, nonresident elk is $200; nonresident deer is $5; nonresident 
bear is $20; nonresident bird (general hunting) is $45; and nonresident 
season fishing is $18. Total = $288. 

11. In Arizona, hunters must buy a general hunting 
for any drawings. Cost of this license is $9. 
a $9 drawing fee. 

license before applying 
Therefore, Arizona has 

12. Nonresident 7-day fishing license in this state. 

13. In Oregon, nonresident elk is $105; nonresident deer is $50; nonresident 
bear is $75; nonresident bird (general hunting) is $75; and nonresident 
season fishing is $25. Total = $330. 

14. In Alaska, residents may hunt moose for $12. They may hunt all additional 
species except grizzly for no additional fee (grizzly = $25). Some moose, 
plus sheep and goat licenses are drawn. $5 drawing fee per species required. 
Nonresidents must pay $60 for a nonresident hunting license plus $5 per species 
for the drawing fee plus the price of a tag, if they draw. Nonresident fee 
for grizzly is $250. 

15. All New Mexico fishing licenses have trout stamps added to both resident 
and nonresident licenses. 

16. In Idaho, nonresident elk license is $100; nonresident deer license is $35; 
nonresident bear license is $15; nonresident bird license is $5 and nonresident 
season fishing license is $20. Total = $175. 

17. All California fishing licenses have trout stamps and inland water stamps 
added to both resident and nonresident licenses. 



TO: Fish and Game Commission 

FROM: License Bureau 

RE: Plastic Card System Status Report 

DATE: February 19, 1980 

.~ 
~ 

Introduction We have been closely monitoring the status of our 
budgets in the License Bureau. We are at a point where some hard 
decisions need to be made. 

In this memo, the terms "Phase I" and "Phase II" are used frequently. 
A definition of these two terms follows: 

Phase I: All of the computer programming and documentation 
required to implement the plastic card licensing system. This 
work was performed by Montana Systems Development. 

phase II: All of the computer programming and documentation 
required to perform the drawings each year according to state 
law as well as Commission and Department policies. This work 
is now in process by Montana Systems Development. 

Discussion of the Plastic Card System and Phase II The plastic 
card system has cost this Department over $600,000 from its inception 
until October 31, 1979. (Chart 1) This includes development costs, 
implementation costs, and operational costs. The projected costs of 
Phase II are only 11% of that already invested in' phase I. (Chart 2) 

An additional consideration is that substantial modifications would 
be required on the old drawing system to accomodate new requirements 
of the Department for 1980--if phase II is not completed. The 
Wildlife Division, State law and the Conunission require the following 
changes in the drawings in 1980: 

1. A Deer B drawing with 3 district choices 
2. A nonresident regional deer drawing capability 
3. A method of issuing $1 nonresident conservation licenses 

quickly and efficiently 
4. The 75%/25% split on moose, sheep, and goat licenses 
5. The capability for a 4th "regional" choice on antelope 

/7 
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$33,000 is accrued from a previous fiscal year for development purposes. 
We are at this time committed to the completion of the development of Phase 
II. Montana Systems Development would find it extremely difficult 
(if not impossible) to modify the old drawing system to meet'these new 
requirements before the 1980 drawings. Even if this work could be 
completed before the 1980 drawings, the result would be another set 
of patches on, an old system that is so patched now that it is very 
difficult to maintain. (See Department of Fish and Game Legislative 
Audit Report for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1977, pp. 41 to 83). 

Plastic Card System - Some Alternatives If we continue the system 
as it is, the cost of the Contracted Services for the plastic card system 
for this fiscal year is estimated at $490,000. (Chart 3) Without any 
modifications to the plastic card system, this cost will be about 
$482,000 in FY 81 due to an anticipated plastic card reissue. This 
cost will drop to $423,700 in FY 82. These costs are excessive and 
some method must be found to reduce costs. We have consulted with 
other Divisions in the Department, Montana Systems Development, and 
Computer Services Division to develop some method to reduce our· 
Contracted Services expenses. Providing programming support by 
Department employe'es will reduce our costs over the long haul and 
We are in·the process of acquiring our own programmers. There is 
a projected deficit of about $123,000 in the Licensing Bureau budget 
for FY 80. 

FY 81 and FY 82 Costs There are several possibilities for reducing 
op~ration expenses. One possibility would be to permanently dis~ontinue 
processing 90% of nonresident conservation licenses and all nonresident 
fishing licenses. Licensing would save about $57,500 a year in operating 
expenses. 

We have found a long term solution to the problem of operational cost. 
This solution does require about $23,000 in reprogramming costs to be 
performed by Montana Systems Development. Also, due to the effort of 
Phase II, this can't be implemented until about July 1, 1980. At 
that time, the operational costs of the plastic card system will be 
reduced by a conservative estimate of $50,000 per year and could 
approach $75,000 per year. Basically, the plastic card system would 
have greatly reduced capabilities in dealer accountability for specific 
licenses but would still be capable of dealer accounting as the old 
system now provides. The capability to access sportsmen would remain 
the same. The cost of processing licenses and the cost of producing 
reports would be reduced by 75%. Data entry would also be simplified 
and .less expensive. 

An additional scheme that can modify expenses in the future pertains 
to the plastic card reissue. It is calculated that a reissue will 
cost about $.52 per sportsman with a total cost of $138,000. (Chart 4) 
This cost could be distributed over a 3 year period if we reissued 
in stages. There is no real cost savings but the cost would be 
spread over a·3 year period. There could be a cost savings if we 
acquired our own machine to emboss plastic cards and utilized it 
for reissue of cards which is feasible if done in three one-year 
stages. 
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Other Benefit Considerations 

Hunter Harvest Survey whether the Department does or does not have 
a plastic card licensing system, the Wildlife Division has a definite 
need for the names and addresses of resident and nonresident sportsmen 
who purchase hunting licenses. At the present time, there are 28 different 
types of resident and nonresident hunting licenses and, according to the 
latest PR report, about 208,000 resident and nonresident hunters. If 
there were no plastic card licensing system, Burwell Gooch estimates 
that it would cosi $64,250 beginning in FY 81 to provide names and 
addresses of hunting license holders to wildlife managers for survey 
purposes. This estimate is based on keypunching names and addresses 
of all resident and nonresident hunters and the licenses they buy. This 
procedure was followed prior to 1979. The plastic card system is currently 
providing this information. 

Cost saving by having the plastic card licensing system in place is 
$64,250 in FY 80. 

Fishing Pressure Survey Although the fishing pressure survey was not 
run in 1979,- the fisheries research unit has recently'stated they still 
would like names and addresses of license buyers for fishing pressure 
survey purposes in future years. Bud Gaffney indicated that it would 
cost at least $50,000 for the Fisheries Division to independently produce 
the names and addresses of anglers and the licenses they buy. This service 
can be provided by the plastic card licensing system. 

Cost advantage of having the plastic card system in place is $50,000 per 
year in future fiscal years if the information is needed or desired. 

Enforcement Considerations The plastic card system has provided a 
coded physical description of the license holder on the plastic card 
and all licenses--which assists wardens in identifying hunters and 
anglers in the field. The plastic card system has provided listings 
of people who buy-conservation licenses sorted by zip code for wardens 
to check residency. The plastic card system has provided listings of 
people who buy conservation licenses cross-checked with State 01 11()ntana 
drivers license records. This also provides leads to wardens on possible 
nonresidents who are buying resident licenses. Without the plastic card 
system, this work could not be done. In the future, these listings can 
be produced on a more routine basis than they were this past license 
year. 

In _the future, hunter safety files and vio,lator files currently kept 
by the Enforcement Division could be tied to the plastic card system. 
This would allow better control of violators who have their hunting or 
fishing privileges removed; they would be detected if-they tried to 
buy additional licenses. 

License Dealer Commission Savings During the 1978 Legislative Session, 
a bill was introduced to increase the Department of Fish, Wildlife, and_ 
Parks' license dealer commission fee from 15¢ to 30¢. Since the Department 
sold 1,106,837 licenses in the license year ending April 30, 1979, the 
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financial impact of this doubling of the dealer commission fee would be 
$166,025 for each license year. Passage of this bill would have cost 
the Department $166,025 in FY 80 (the one we're in now) plus an additional 
$166,025 (a conservative estimate; no growth in numbers of licenses sold 
each license year is assumed) in FY 81 and FY 82. 

The primary reason the Department was successful in arguing against 
passage of this bill was that license dealers would save time in issuing 
licenses with the.new plastic card system. Therefore, license agents 
would not need an increase in commission fees. This next license year 
(May 1, 1980 to April 30, 1981) will show considerable savings of time 
to license dealers since about 240,000 Montanans now have plastic cards. 
Very little handwriting of licenses will occur this coming license year. 

This rationale (that the plastic card system makes it possible to 
issue licenses faster) can be used to counter requests by license 
dealers 'to increase commission fees. Although license agent commission 
fees may need adjustment, they should not be adjusted without some 
corresponding changes in the Department's overall license fee structure. 

We feel that there was a cost savings by having the plastic card system 
in place in FY 80 of $166,025 and that an efficient plastic card license 
system will continue to aid the Department in keeping dealer fees 
significantly lower than without such a system. ~ ~ 

Future Considerations The plastic card system has considerable 
capability to provide statistical and demographic data regarding 
license buyers (hunters and anglers). This information could be 
extremely valuable for planning purposes. The plastic card system 
could also be used to accomplish subscription fulfillment services 
for Montana Outdoors. Many of the M.D. subscribers are also license 
buyers. Utilization of the plastic card system for this purpose 
would take careful planning with M.D. staff and Charter Inc., the 
present fulfillment services being used by M.D. Costs could possibly 
be reduced with this effort. In addition, the plastic card system 
could provide the service for sportsmen of ordering licenses by mail. 
This might be a convenience fac;tor for many Montanans located in rural 
areas or for certain groups of license buyers (such as .Sportsman 
License Holders.) Finally, the plastic card system can provide a 
tool to improve cash flow from dealers. Previous internal and external 
audits have cited the Department for allowing late remittance of license 
fees by dealers. The only tool the Department has that can compare 
"date of sale" of a license with "date of remittance" for large volumes 
of licenses is the plastic card system. 

Summary In this report, we have presented historical costs and proje~ted 
future expenses of the plastic card system. FY 80 projected budget 
deficit in Licensing is $123,287. We have also presented known 
benefits of the plastic card system and attempted, in some cases 
to cost out th()se benefits.' However, it is not possible, in every 
instance, to tie dollars to benefits. 

We sincerely hope that the proposed alternatives for reducing the 
costs of the plastic card system are acceptable. Further cuts beyond 

---- ----~ ~~~,.,. rn t-hp C":iloabilities 
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We are available to discuss this report at your earliest convenience. 
At the present time, we are proceeding with Phase II with Montana 
Systems Development and any modifications to the plastic card system 
will certainly impact Phase II. Any decisions to change direction 
with the plastic card system must be made soon to allow Licensing 
to plan its work schedule for 1980. 

Thanks for the opportunity to provide input on this important topic. 
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-Vendor 

Montana Systems 
- Deve lopment ;. 

Montana Information 
.. Systems 

Kirk Plastics -National Business 
Systems 

-Blodgett 

Computer Services -
Helena 
Rehabil itation ... 
Labor 

Equipment 

-Travel 

-
-

Vcndor ----
MOllt;lII.:t Sy;,tcms 

Developmcnt 

"'Computer Services 

Postage 

.... T "'bor 

Deve]opment 
Costs 

$83,645.72 

$ 5,129.64 

$ 4,004.00 

$92,779.36 

Development 
Costs 

$33,023.54 

$ 3,000.00 

Phase 1 Costs 

As of October 31, 1979 

Implementation 
Costs 

$6,945.00 

$205,084.40 

$49,347.56 

$8,153.94 

$49,500.00 

$1,794.00 

$320,824.90 

Chart 2 

Phase II Costs 

(Through June 30, 1980) 
Implementation 

Costs ----_. __ .-----,-

$7,000.00 

$10,000.00 

$]1,000.00 

$3,000.00 

Operational 
. Costs 

$40,695.00 

$ 3,933.86 

$ 722.45 

$69,027.29 

$72,211.10 

$ 3,147.94 

$ 3,811.21 

$ 6,000.00 

$199,548.85 

Operational 
Costs 

Hote: The $67,023.54 for Phase II is 10.9% of the $613,153 investment 
in Phase 1. 

-

Total 

$131,285.7 

$205,084.4' 

$ 3,933.8' 

$ 722.4' 

$ 69,027.2' 

$126,688.3 1 

$ 3,147.~ 

$ 11,965.1' 

$ 55,500.0' 

$ 4,004. P' 

.$ I, 794. (1, 

$613,153.1 i 

Total 

$40,023.5·1 

$13,000.00 

$11,000.00 

$ 3,000.00 

$67,023.54 
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Contracted Services - 1832 - General Licensing 

Projected -
Vendor FY 80 FY 81" FY 82 

- Services Division $145,000 $86,250 $103,125 Computer 

M:>ntana Systems Development 80,000 5,000 -0--
Data Entry 100,000 83,750 85,625 

.. Plastic Cards 2,500 23,750 10,625 

Helena Industries 4,000 6,250 3,375 

.. 
Printing 106,000 100,000 100,000· 

Packing 11,000 11,000 11,000 .. 
Comtrex 750 1,000 1,200 

449,250- 317,000 314,950 .. 
Chart 4 .. 

Plastic Card Reissue 

Volume* Per Unit Cost Total Cost .. .... ;;-2 4- -#.Pt'~ 350,000 x $.05 = $17,500 
l. 

225,000 x $.07 15,750 

Data Entry 225,000 x $.13 29,250 

.. Labor 5,000 

... 

... 

.. 

Postage (applications) 300,000 x $.084 25,200 

Postage (cards) 225,000 x $.084 18,900 

Supplies (envelopes, etc. ) 300,000 x $.05 = 15,000 

Computer 225,000 x $.05 
------
$.518 

*Assuming that 300,000 applications are·mailed and that 225,000 return the 
applications for a plastic card. 

~'*Contracted Services would account for $73,750 of the total 

-



ADDEIWUM 

An additional question that may be asked is just how much is the 
plastic card system costing each year above and beyond normal 
processing. The chart below gives an estimate of the costs. 

Additional Costs for Plastic Card System 

Above Normal Operations 

Contracted Services 
Vendor FY 80 FY 81 

Computer Services Division $105,000 $66,250 

Montana Systems Development 80,000 5,000 

Data Entry 20,000 (16,250) 

Plastic Cards & E.mbossing 2,500 23,750 

Helena Industries 4,000 6,250 

Comtrex 750 1,000 

Total Contracted Services 212,250 86,000 

Personal Services 34,000 45,000 

Communication 15,000 54,000 

Supplies & Materials 2,000 15,000 

Grand Total: $263,250 $200,000 

FY 82 

$83,125 

-0-

(14,375) 

10,625 

3,375 

1,200 

83,950 

47,000 

7,500 

1,000 

$139,450 
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VISITORS' REGISTER - HoUSE ______ 1J~~~Sb~-~~~0-~A~u~~~~~----COMMITTEE-, 
... T' T LL l:\B ~OO Date \ -~"-i , 
~ONSOR --------------------------

- NAME RESIDENCE REPRESENTING SUPPORT OPPO 

= 

k!'J· 7/k~· J~. 
~ ~c-./ c<,~ . 

x 

- IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR LONGER FORM. 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. -



VIsrTORS' REGISTER 

- HoUSE _____ }t~\S~~~_~~~~-~k~~~~ ___ COMMITTEE 

!ILL 

-~\NSOR--------------

- NAME RESIDENCE 

+ 

-

REPRESENTING 

S'e l:f 
(" / .~. 

; 

j --» 
/ 

L""d,.v~p" ~'., it:..J/po-"" 

S ... ,--!,1 .... l'!,.$ :~c~ .. , 

SUPPORT ,OPPOS 

- IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR LONGER FORM. 

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 

-



STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT 

.................... r.~~.~.~y ... J..~ ................. 19 ... ~.J. ... . 

SP3AX!:R: MR .............................................................. . 

. FISH lJm CA:o!£ We, your committee on ....................................................................................................................................................... . 

having had under consideration .............................................................................................. J~QJJ.~.~ ..... Bill No .... ~O.Q ..... . 

A BILL FOR AU AC7 Elr.l'In.EDs -AN ACT 'rO INCREASE PmfOS AVAILJ\BLE FOEt 
MMAGmmft OF '-"1tE SrATE' S WILDLI!'B RESOURCES BY IHC.REASIliG TIlE !'RES 
FOa Bljl:ftIHG,. PISHING,- -rRAPPIIlG, Ah'1> CLATED LICENSES AND P£RM.t'rSI 
it&'iOVISG ~ 7-nu !tILL LIMITUlo.."q ON CERIfAIB GAD AlIDIALS i JUtD 

" REMOVntG'l'l'.IB P.iUOlUTY STATUS FOa tmSUCC:SSSPUL SPECXAL !:LIt AND ANTELOPE 
~-Ll~B APPLlCAh~SJ ~-WDING SECTIONS 87-2-104, 97-2-202, 87-2-301, 
a7-2-jO~r~~2-304, '7-2-401 THROUGH 17-2-403, 87-2-501, 87-2-505, 
11-2-507, a7-~~&~ 87-2-601, 57-2-701, 87-2-702, 81-2-705, 81-2-10', 
87-2-111, a7-2-a05,-.7-2~'Ol, AND 87-5-204_ NCAl REPEALXNQ SLCTI05S 

-37-2-303, 87-2-703, bD 87;;2-721, MeA, Arm PROVIOI:YG SEPARATE EFFECTIVE 
DATES.· ., .... <. 

-" 
. BOUSa B'II N 200", -" Respectfully report as follows. That............................................................................................................ I O. .................. . 

- ., 

SO U'DCDD MBJmII1PID ,. PAGBS) 

DO PASS 11 AImeD 

STATE PUB. CO. 
Helena, Mont. 

.~"" , .. 

.. ··"·· ...... ············oiiVA1···ELtfsoi··········· .. Ch~i~~~~: ....... .. 



... 

1. Title, line 14. 
Po11ow1n9, -87-2-505,­
Striker ~S7-2-507k· 

2. yiU., Un. 15. 
Followhg. -87-2-711,­
Str1ke, -&7-2-805,· 
Insert: -enw 

B. Page 2, line 
Following 1 -~­
Strike: • $]­
lnauta -$2· 

21.. 

-7. Page 3, l1ca J. 
Pollow1Dgs ·f~'·· 
Strike. -m--_. 
Inert: • O· -

.•• Pa9. 4, Uae 1 .. 
Followiagl ·or 
8td.ke: ·'5· 
Xaaert.1 -.l· 
,. .-9. C, 11_-10. 
J'o11o.iD9t - ...... 
Sb:1ba: z.aa-IMer of UDe 10 
Reinsert, .$~" 

10. .age 4, 11De 11. 
FollowiAgs -.a.­
Strike. • $,,-
lleiA$ert& 10· 

Fcbrunry 19 61 .................................................................... 19 ........... . 

J. 

( 

-.-" 

STATE PUB. CO. 
····························oavAt;··l1LLISOD··········Ch~i~~~~: ........ . 

Helena, Mont. 



I=AGr; 2 
AMt;~D~E~ITS 'f0 liS 200 (cou.tinund) 

11. Page 5. line 5. 
Follov1nV,6fi­
Strike: 8$5-·· 
Inaert,. *'S* 

12. 'age 5, llDa 19. 
Following, • .l.t-
Strilttu remainder of line 19 

. Insert.: • J. 

13. Page 5, lina 20. 
Pollow1n~: line l' 
Strik., line 20 h ita entiret.y 

14. PA~e 5, line 22. 
FollowiDgl -fe-
strike: r_iIld6r of liDe 2Z 
Inaertl -"1-

1S. Page 5. line 23. 
ro11ov1ng: l1ne 22 
Strik., line 23 ill ita entiret.y 

1.6 ... · Page 5, l1D.. 24. 
Pollcntln.t ••• * 
Suibu ·Jl~· 
xnaextl • 

17. Pago 6, Ua. 6. 
Poll.ov.iA9l ·.tiS* 
Str1ke., remalucler of u..a. , 
Xldert, *$250* 

11. P&ge 6, UDe 7. 
PoUovag: liae' 
Strike; *~ .. of. ,325, * 

1'_ Pag6 S, liDe 1t. 
Pollowi.D9s .~ ... 
Strike: *11,000* 
%n5ertl 15,000· 

rebr~~ry 19 61 
.................................................................... 19 ........... . 

······························01\,,~t;··EL!iLSO·!f·········· ... : ................. . 
l'l .. Chairman. STATE PUB. CO. 

Helena, Mont. 



... 

~ .. 

PJ\GI: 2 
AKr.ii1)-~!E:1'lS '1'0 liB lOO (contiuuod) 

12. PAge S~ 1iDe 1'_ 
Followings - n-
Strik., remainder of 1.1ne 19 
Inserts -,. 

13.· Page 5, lina 20. 
Followinqr line 19 
strike, Uno 20 in ita entiret.y . 

1~. Page 51 liDe 22. 
Pollovingl G.,. 
strike: remainder of liDe 22 
In.art; _$';" 

15. 1'&90 5, line 23. 
Followings liD. 22 
Strike, line 23 1D ita entJ.ret;y 

1E! . Page S, lla. 2'. 
FolloviDCJ I •• ,-

Strikes .!i~. 
luort:a ., 

17. Page 6, 110. 6. 
Pollov.l:a.gl ·.~~5· 
Striket remaillder of lJ.Da , 
IDHrta 11$250· 

18 •. Page 6, l1a.e 7. 
Po1.l.ov1Dg't llae' 
Strike. IIf .. of ']25,,-

19. ..98 i, l.iDe 14. 
J'oll.owlD9& • thaa­
Strike. ."11,000· 
Xnaertl IS,OOO· 

Pebr<l.'lry 19 91 
.................................................................... 19 ........... . 

--.. -

.4. 

STATE PUB. CO. 
·····························ORVAL···iiLi'fsON·········C'h~i~·~~~:········· 

Helena, Mont. 



1:·.~):': ·v ~ li.~· ... ,~: ::. ~- .. 
:()l.l;J\,~l: .. ~.l'! liI~~ 1:'> 

............... ?~.~::.~~.:~.~J .... ~ .................... ..... 19 ..... ~.~ .. . 

11.t:0rt.~ '~l';;~~~ !.:-;i~t:7.i\)J1f 5ec-:..iol~ 12. 41-11 lln(~ ;:;··12 n()!lLc~ic,i.;L~ 

1:.19 szm.a 11cl.!>1ss. (1) ?,.-.:.cei· 1.: 115 oth~r\';iao l'rovidt:d in t!li;;, 
cfJ.ai}t.e.r, .'l purson 110t. .:! l7cf'iuer,t, a!l dcfilled in ~7-'2-1nlt b~t.. 
v~~C> \;,rill .Le .11 y~!ar;; ot u!Jc or ol~er l-,rior to 5e;:t.c;:;.;:.;.!z 1:' 'Or 
t.:H~ ~cason for ~:l.ict. 't.hc li;:e;:l~('5 is i a~,~·<;!':i w.a~· 'Ul,on 1,ay;r.er~ t of 
th .. ,:, r:1·O~··vr fee or fe.et>. and !Hl;;.j('~ct to t~lC li;:ii t~·t.io:~~ 
f'reccrib§lJ. ~J,T la .... .:ud ae~).art:~~nt rule, i'~urC!~as~ o;~u each 0: 
tt3 followins licanBcz: 

C~) claz8 !i-Il no;~rc~iu.t7nt. elk license for $15iJ; a.;:~1 
(b) claD3 E\--12 Honr~3iccnt de~r liceJlae for $10(;. 
eZ} T;,0 lict.::n~~~ f>?es in !lul.+S~Cti014£1l . ulcl·.l\..~~ h'e 

nonresident consnrvatiort liccns.,t fees for ti.e license pr-ascribc::' 
in 47-2-20.2. 

f.3) !:.'ot l"'~rG tn:1n 2:)no cla.;}s ll-II elk t.ags or more tha.!:l 
2000 class ~-12 deer tag~ may be $Old in any oue ~oena~ year. 

(4) ~~e ase of either licens~ s?e~ifl~J in aabsect10u (1) 
is not rectricted to any on~ s~c=ifie ~uthori%e~ hunting are~ 
ira. Montana. 

~~nur,~$r ~uoselacnt s~ctio~~. 

11. Pago G, l~n~ 20. 
r~cllO\i.1.n'J; '-$i.ee r 

Strik.e~ ""Z5i!"" 
::.:;.iA$<O!rt~ --;;-$'101"' 

22. Pago 7# linv 4. 
Follovinq; .. ~~" 
StrL'te: ~32S" 
ReuHsert~ -"-S'5~! 

23. P4?e 7# line 12. 
'0110,,1n<]; '"-5i.~" 
Strike; Oi $23'" 
Rei.n~ert* --;;-~l.O" 

24. page $, 1int: 2. 
Follo~iug: n~~5~ 

Strike: 'l5t!'" 
Reinsartl W$25 4 

Following: n$:5a a 

Strike 1 "§)!5~rl 
In8ert~ -ti17S'" 

2:. ;A~e S, 11n~ 3. 
Follo~inr;:;: "+}i5 of 

Strike: n$S{)!.o 
Rai::u)ert: --"S1S" 

STATE PUB. CO. 
Helena, Mont. 

.. ·· .. ······· .... ········ .. ···(j:.;:V~\£· .. i:LLIS(f~·· .. ·····Ch~i~;,;~~: ....... .. 



'-'-

Paqe 4 
A.'!It:miIZN'XS TO 1'1,8 200 (cant..) 

26. Page 8, line 4. 
Follovlng: -tiM­
St:rit:cu .. '250· 
InSl!rtt -JISa 

27. Fa9.1~ 'lina 5. 
Following: ·t-eSe .--.-.< .. 

Str1keJ -1.50· 
:Rain.art: "$25-

28. Paga 8, line ,. 
Follovirtg I .. f:lse­
Striket ·l2~.q· 
Xnsertl" • $17S· 

29. Page I, 11ae 7. 
Following, -f5-
Strike, w£l;-
!lei.naert: 5· 

10. PAge 8, line •• 
Pollowiag, ·.~5· 

attiUt • fi~· 
aoiDsarta f25-

31. Page 8, llae ,. 
Foll.ov1a\gt line 8 
Strike, ·$2;;-
Ill.art. W$l .. 

32. '&g8 U, llM 11. 
l'ollOldDg a -$35-

SUikez *1'1-nelnsart. 35-

33. Pat- 12, u.. 13. 
1'01l0ldDg & • ••• 
Strike. wnw 
a.iaaort;a • $2-

STATE PUB. CO. 
Helena, Mont. 

FQ~ru~ry lj 81 
.................................................................... 19 ........... . 

- ...... > 

,- ~~ 

~-.~~ 

-.:.;;,,----.. 

··················ORn~···tLLtSo.·;················ .. Ch~i~~~~: ........ . 




